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CHAPTER 3: BUILDING BLOCKS
302 - FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES

302.2 CARPET: CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED AND SHALL HAVE A
FIRM CUSHIDN, PAD, OR BACKING OR NO CUSHION OR PAD. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL HAVE
ALEVEL LODP, TEXTURED LODP, LEVEL CUT PILE, OR LEVEL CUT/UNCUIT PILE TEXTURE. PILE
HEIGHT SHALL BE /2 INCH (13 MM) MAXIMUM. EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED
T0 FLOOR SURFACES AND SHALL HAVE TRIM ON THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE EXPOSED EXPOSED
EDGE. CARPET EDGE TRIM SHALL COMPLY WITH 30.

172" MAX

w

FIGURE 302.2 - CARPET PILE HEIGHT

302.3 OPENINGS: OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A
SPHERE MORE THAN 1/2 INCH (13 MM) DIAMETER EXCEPT AS ALLOWED IN 407.4.3, 403.4.3,
4{0.4, 810.5.3 AND BI0.10. ELONGATED OPENINGS SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG
DIMENSION IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

DOMINANT DIRECTION DF TRAVEL

¥

LONG DIMENSION 1
PERPENDICULAR TO
DOMINANT DIRECTION =

OF TRAVEL

-

172" MAX
13 MM

FIGURE 302.3 - ELONGATED OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES

303 - CHANGES IN LEVEL

303.2 VERTICAL CHANGES IN LEVEL: VERTICAL CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4 INCH (B.4 MM) HIGH
MAXIMUM SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL

/4" MAX

B |

FIGURE 303.2 - VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL

303.3 BEVELED CHANGES IN LEVEL: BEVELED CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 INCH (6.4 MM)
HIGH MINIMUM AND {/2 INCH (13 MM) HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT
STEEPER THAN 1:2.

VE 44 mx 9 1/2" MAX
‘ ) I 13 MM

VEMX

B.4MM

FIGURE 303.3 - BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL
304 - TURNING SPACE

304.3.1 CIRCULAR SPACE: THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A SPACE OF B0 INCHES (1525 MM)
DIAMETER MINIMUM. THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
COMPLYING WITH 306.

304.3.2 T-SHAPED SPACE: THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE AT-SHAPED SPACE WITHIN A GO
INCH (1525 MM) SQUARE MINIMUM WITH ARMS AND BASE 36 INCHES (315 MM) WIDE MINIMUM.
EACH ARM OF THE T SHALL BE CLEAR OF DBSTRUCTIONS 12 INCHES (303 MM) MINIMUM IN EACH
DIRECTION AND THE BASE SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 24 INCHES (610 MM) MINIMUM.
THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306
ONLY AT THE END OF EITHER THE BASE OR ONE ARM.

B0 MIN |
1525 MM
= =
===z =
L8 = = =
E =
NN - 8|8
BID MM
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36" MIN
12" MIN 313 MM 12" MIN
305 MM 305 MM

FIGURE 304.3.2 - T-SHAPED TURNING SPACE

48" MIN

1220 MM

TR0 MM

FIGURE 303.3 - CLEAR FLODR OR GROUND SPACE

A - FORWARD B - PARALLEL

30" MIN

48" MIN

‘ 48" MIN ‘

1220 MM

30" MIN
Te0 MM

FIGURE 305.5 - POSITION OF CLEAR FLODR OR GROUND SPACE

305.7.1 FORWARD APPROACH: ALCOVES SHALL BE 3B INCHES (315 MM)WIDE MINIMUM WHERE
THE DEPTH EXCEEDS 24 INCHES (510 MM).

X> 24"

36" MIN
g5 MM

FIGURE 305.7.1 - MANEUVERING CLEARANCE IN AN ALCOVE, FORWARD APPROACH

305.7.2 PARALLEL APPROACH: ALCOVES SHALL BE B0 INCHES (152 MM) WIDE MINIMUM
WHERE THE DEPTH EXCEEDS 13 INCHES (380 MM).

X>la"
380 MM

G0 MIN
1323 MM

FIGURE 305.7.2 - MANEUVERING CLEARANCE IN AN ALCOVE, PARALLEL APPROACH
306 - KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCES:

J06.2.1 GENERAL: SPACE LINDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AND 9
INCHES (230 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLODR OR GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED TOE
CLEARANCE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 306.2.

306.2.2 MAXIMUM DEPTH: TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25 INCHES (B35 MM) MAXIMUM
LINDER AN ELEMENT.

306.2.3 MINIMUM REGUIRED DEPTH: WHERE TOE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED AT AN ELEMENT AS
PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, THE TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 7INCHES (430 MM)
MINIMUM UINDER THE ELEMENT.

306.2.4 ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE: SPACE EXTENDING GREATER THAN B INCHES (130 MM)
BEYOND THE AVAILABLE KNEE CLEARANCE AT 3 INCHES (230 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE.

306.2.5 WIDTH: TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30 INCHES (750 MM) WIDE MINIMUM.

A- ELEVATION B- PLAN

77777777777777777777

30" MIN
TR0 MM

X 9" MIN
= | PZSDMM

Tk BT 7

"B MAX r- 25"
{20 MM 430-630 MM

FIGURE 306.2 - TOE CLEARANCE

306.3.1 GENERAL: SPACE LINDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN 3 INCHES (230 MM) AND 27 INCHES
(685 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED KNEE CLEARANCE AND
SHALL COMPLY WITH 30B.3.
306.3.2 MAXIMUM DEPTH: KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25 INCHES (633 MM) MAXIMUM
UNDER AN ELEMENT AT 3 INCHES (230 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
306.3.3 MINIMUM RERUIRED DEPTH: WHERE KNEE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED LINDER AN
ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE It INCHES (280
MM) DEEP MINIMUM AT 3 INCHES (230 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AND 8
INCHES (205 MM) DEEP MINIMUM AT 27 INCHES (685 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND.
J06.3.4 CLEARANCE REDUCTION: BETWEEN 3 INCHES (230 MM) AND 27 INCHES (685 MM)
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND, THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO REDUCE
AT ARATE OF 1 INCH (25 MM) IN DEPTH FOR EACH & INCHES (150 MM) IN HEIGHT.
306.3.5 WIDTH: KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30 INCHES (760 MM) WIDE MINIMLM.

A- ELEVATION B- PLAN
8" MAX
205 MM .
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30" MAX
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FIGURE 306.3 - KNEE CLEARANCE

307 - PROTRUDING OB.JECTS:

307.2 PROTRUSION LIMITS: OBJECTS WITH LEADING EDGES MORE THAN 27 INCHES (585 MM)
AND NOT MORE THAN 80 INCHES (2030 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL
PROTRUDE 4 INCHES (00 MM) MAXIMUM HORIZONTALLY INTO THE CIRCULATION PATH.
EXCEPTION: HANDRAILS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PROTRUDE 4 1/2 INCHES (Ifa MM) MAXIMUM.

4" MAX

| 00MM

1

X> 80"

2030 MM

X> 2T
683 MM

[N
|

FIGURE 307.2 - LIMITS OF PROTRUDING DBJECTS

307.3 POST-MOUNTED DBJECTS: FREE-STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS DR FYLONS
SHALL OVERHANG CIRCLILATION PATHS 12 INCHES (303 MM) MAXIMUM WHEN LOCATED 27
INCHES (585 MM) MINIMLIM AND 80 INCHES (2030 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND. WHERE A SIGN OR OTHER DBSTRUCTION IS MOUNTED BETWEEN POSTS OR PYLONS
AND THE CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN THE POSTS OR PYLONS IS GREATER THAN 12 INCHES (303
MM), THE LOWEST EDGE OF SUCH SIGN OR OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 27 INCHES (683 MM)
MAXIMUM OR 80 INCHES (2030 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
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. . r || 22
_E mrwx M 305 MM =
C2 305 MM 5|z o
= kS 305 MM
\ | | l
[ 1 } ‘
A~ ELEVATION B - ELEVATION

FIGURE 307.3 - POST-MOUNTED PROTRUDING OBJECTS

307.4 VERTICAL CLEARANCE: VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE 80 INCHES (2030 MM) HIGH MINIMUM. GUARDRAILS OR OTHER BARRIERS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE IS LESS THAN 80 INCHES (2030 MM) HIGH. THE LEADING EDGE OF SUCH GUARDRAIL
OR BARRIER SHALL BE LOCATED 27INCHES (B83 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. EXCEPTION: DOOR CLOSERS AND
DOOR STOPS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 78 INCHES (1380 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

=52
Y= A=
fx |
|
FIGURE 3074 - VERTICAL CLEARANCE
308 - REACH RANGES
CHILDREN'S REACH RANGES
FORWARD OR SIDE REACH HIGH (MAXIMLIM) LOW (MINIMLUM)
AGES 3 THROUGH 4 36" (315 MM) 20" (510 MM)
AGES 5 THROUGH 8 40" (1015 MM) 18" (433 MM)
AGES 8 THROUGH 12 44" (1120 MM) 16" (402 MM)

308.2.1 UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH: WHERE A FORWARD REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48
INCHES (1220 MM) MAXIMUIM AND THE LOW FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES (380 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND.

380 MM
48" MAX
1220 MM

FIGURE 308.2.2 - DBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH

308.2.2 DBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH: WHERE A HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL EXTEND
BENEATH THE ELEMENT FOR A DISTANCE NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED REACH DEPTH OVER THE DBSTRUCTION. THE HIGH FORWARD REACH
SHALL BE 48 INCHES (1220 MM) MAXIMUM WHERE THE REACH DEPTH IS 20 INCHES (510 MM) MAXIMUM. WHERE THE REACH DEPTH
EXCEEDS 20 INCHES (510 MM). THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 44 INCHES (1120 MM) MAXIMUM AND THE REACH DEPTH SHALL BE 25
INCHES (B33 MM) MAXIMLUM.

20" MAX >20" 25" MAX

2(0-63a MM e

48" MAX
1220 MM
1120 MM

FIGURE 308.2.2 - DBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH

308.3.1 INOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH: WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT AND
THE SIDE REACH IS UNDBSTRUCTED, THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES (1220 MM) MAXIMUM AND THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE
13 INCHES (380 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

380 MM
48" MAX
1220 MM

I
"M/

233 MM

FGURE 308.3.1 - UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH

308.3.2 DBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH: WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL ARPROACH TO AN ELEMENT AND THE
HIGH SIDE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE HEIGHT OF THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 34 INCHES (863 MM) MAXIMUM AND THE DEPTH
OF THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 24 INCHES (G10 MM) MAXIMUM. THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES (1220 MM) MAXIMUM FOR A
REACH DEPTH OF 10 INCHES (255 MM) MAXIMUM. WHERE THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 10 INCHES (255 MM), THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL
BE 46 INCHES (170 MM) MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 24 INCHES (B10 MM) MAXIMUM.

34" MAX
863 MM
48" MAX
1220 MM
34" MAX
863 MM
46" MAX
170 MM

| | [ [
I > 10" - 24" MAX
255 MM 255-510 MM
A- ELEVATION B-PLAN

FIGURE 308.3.2 - OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH

309 - OPERABLE PARTS

309.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE: A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH 305 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

309.3 HEIGHT: OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN 308.

309.4 OPERATION: OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 3 POUNDS (22.2 N) MAXIMUM.

CHAPTER 4: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES
402 - ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

402.2 COMPONENTS: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS: WALKING SURFACES WITH
ARUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20, DOORWAYS, RAMPS, CURB RAMPS EXCLUDING THE FLARED SIDES, ELEVATORS, AND PLATFORM
LIFTS. ALL COMPONENTS OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 4.

ADVISORY 402.2 COMPONENTS: WALKING SURFACES MUST HAVE RUNNING SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20, SEE 403.3. OTHER
COMPONENTS OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, SUCH AS RAMPS (403) AND CURB RAMPS (408), ARE PERMITTED TO BE MORE STEEPLY SLOPED.

403 - WALKING SURFACES

403.1 GENERAL: WALKING SURFACES THAT ARE A PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH 403.

403.2 FLDOR OR GROUND SURFACE: FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES SHALL COMPLY WITH 302.

403.3 SLOPE: THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN :20. THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES
SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.

403.4 CHANGES IN LEVEL: CHANGES IN LEVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH 303.

403.5 CLEARANCES: WALKING SURFACES SHALL PROVIDE CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH 403.5. EXCEPTION: WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK
AREAS, CLEARANCES ON COMMON USE CIRCULATION PATHS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE DECREASED BY WORK AREA EQUIPMENT PROVIDED
THAT THE DECREASE IS ESSENTIAL TO THE FUNCTION OF THE WORK BEING PERFORMED.

403.5.1 CLEAR WIDTH: EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN 403.5.2 AND 403.5.3, THE CLEAR WIDTH OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE 36 INCHES (913
MM) MINIMUM. EXCEPTION: THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED T 32 INCHES (812 MM) MINIMUM FOR A LENGTH OF 24
INCHES (E10 MM) MAXIMUM PROVIDED THAT REDUCED WIDTH SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48 INCHES (1220 MM)
LONG MINIMUM AND 3B INCHES (313 MM) WIDE MINIMUM.
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FIGURE 403.5.1 - CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

4003.5.2 CLEAR WIDTH AT TURN: WHERE THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MAKES A 180 DEGREE TURN ARDUND AN ELEMENT WHICH IS LESS THAN
48 INCHES (1220 MM) WIDE, CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE 42 INCHES (1063 MM) MINIMUM APPROACHING THE TURN, 48 INCHES (1220 MM)
MINIMUM AT THE TURN AND 42 INCHES (1063 MM) MINIMUIM LEAVING THE TLIRN.

W

1

48" MIN

1220 MM
B0" MIN
1923 MM

42" MIN 42" MIN 36" MIN 36" MIN
1063 MM {063 MM dla MM dla MM
X< 48" X< 48" /
1220 MM 1220 MM

A- 180 TURN B - 180 TURN, EXCEPTION

FIGURE 403.5.2 - CLEAR WIDTH AT TURN

403.5.3 PASSING SPACES: AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A CLEAR WIDTH LESS THAN B0 INCHES (1525 MM) SHALL PROVIDE PASSING
SPACES AT INTERVALS OF 200 FEET (51 M) MAXIMUM.

404 - DOORS, DODORWAYS, AND GATES

404.2.3 CLEAR WIDTH: DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES (813 MM) MINIMUM. CLEAR DPENINGS OF
DOORWAYS WITH SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 80
DEGREES. OPENINGS MORE THAN 24 INCHES (510 MM) DEEP SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 36 INCHES (313 MM) MINIMUM. THERE
SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34 INCHES (865 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND. PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34 INCHES (855 MM) AND 80 INCHES (2030 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR DR GROUND SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES (100 MM).

A - HINGED DOOR B - SLIDING DOOR C - FOLDING DOOR
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FIGURE 404.2.3 - CLEAR WIDTH OF DDDRWAYS

4004.2.4 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES: MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.2.4.
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOORWAY AND THE REQUIRED LATCH SIDE OR HINGE SIDE CLEARANCE.

404.2.4.3 RECESSED DOORS AND GATES: MANELVERING CLEARANCES FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN ANY
OBSTRUCTION WITHIN 18 INCHES (433 MM) OF THE LATCH SIDE OF A DOORWAY PROJECTS MORE THAN 8 INCHES (205 MM) BEYOND THE
FACE OF THE DOOR, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF THE DOOR OR GATE.

A- PULL SIDE

B - PUSH SIDE
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FIGURE 404.2.4.3 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT RECESSED DOORS AND GATES

404.2.6 DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES: THE DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO HINGED OR PIVOTED DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN
SERIES SHALL BE 48 INCHES (1220 MM) MINIMUM PLUS THE WIDTH OF DOORS OR GATES SWINGING INTO THE SPACE.

A- PUN B- PLN
| 48" MIN ] ] 48" MIN
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FIGURE 404.2.5 - DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES

404.2.7 DOOR AND GATE HARDWARE: HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER DPERABLE PARTS ON DOORS AND GATES SHALL
COMPLY WITH 309.4. DPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34 INCHES (865 MM) MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES (1220 MM)
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL
BE EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES.

404.2.8.1DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS: DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN
POSITION OF 30 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION OF {2 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS & SECONDS
MINIMUM.

404.2.8.2 SPRING HINGES: DOOR AND GATE SPRING HINGES SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM THE OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES,
THE DOOR OR GATE SHALL MOVE T0 THE CLOSED POSITION IN 1.5 SECONDS MINIMUM.

404.2.3 DOOR AND GATE OPENING FORCE: FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OPENING FORCE 404.2.9 DOOR AND GATE OPENING
FORCE. FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY. THE FORCE FOR
PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR OR GATE OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: (1) INTERIOR HINGED DOORS AND GATES: 5
POUNDS (22.2 N) MAXIMUM. (2) SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS: & POUNDS (22.2 N) MAXIMUM. THESE FORCES DO NOT APPLY TO THE FORCE
REQUIRED TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS OR DISENGAGE OTHER DEVICES THAT HOLD THE DOOR OR GATE IN A CLOSED POSITION.

404.2.10 DOOR AND GATE SURFACES: SWINGING DOOR AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES (255MM) OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND MEASLIRED VERTICALLY SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE.
PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS IN THESE SURFACES SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16 INCH (1.6 MM) OF THE SAME PLANE AS THE
OTHER. CAVITIES CREATED BY ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL BE CARRED.

404.2.1 VISION LIGHTS: DOORS, GATES, AND SIDE LIGHTS ADJACENT TO DOORS DR GATES, CONTAINING ONE OR MORE GLAZING PANELS
THAT PERMIT IEWING THROUGH THE PANELS SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF AT LEAST ONE GLAZED PANEL LOCATED 43 INCHES (1030 MM)
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

4004.3 AUTOMATIC AND POWER-ASSISTED DOORS AND GATES: AUTOMATIC DOORS AND AUTOMATIC GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.3.
FULL-POWERED AUTOMATIC DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI/BHMA AI6.10 (INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, SEE "REFERENCED
STANDARDS" IN CHAPTER 1). LOW-ENERGY AND POWER-ASSISTED DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI/BHMA AISE.18 (1337 OR 2002
EDITION) (INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, SEE "REFERENCED STANDARDS" IN CHAPTER ).

4004.3.2 MANELIVERING CLEARANCE: CLEARANCES AT POWER-ASSISTED DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.2.4. CLEARANCES AT
AUTOMATIC DOORS AND GATES WITHOUT STANDBY POWER AND SERVING AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.2.4,
404.3.7 REVOLVING DOORS, REVOLVING GATES, AND TURNSTILES: REVOLVING DOORS, REVOLVING GATES, AND TURNSTILES SHALL NOT BE
PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

405 - RAMPS

405.2 SLOPE: RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 112,

405.3 CROSS SLOPE: CROSS SLOPE OF RAMP RUNS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN I:48.

405.5 CLEAR WIDTH: THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A RAMP RUN AND, WHERE HANDRAILS ARE PROVIDED, THE CLEAR WIDTH BETWEEN HANDRAILS
SHALL BE 36 INCHES (313 MM) MINIMLIM.

405.6 RISE: THE RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN SHALL BE 30 INCHES (760 MM) MAXIMUM.

4005.7 LANDINGS: RAMPS SHALL HAVE LANDINGS AT THE TOP AND THE BOTTOM OF EACH RAMP RUN. LANDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH 403.7.

A- STRAIGHT B - CHANGE IN DIRECTION
B0 MIN B0" MIN B0" MIN
1320 MM 1323 MM 1023 MM
|
LANDING RAMP RUN LANDING % % RAMP RUN ==
| LANDING NS
AT LEAST AS WIDE AS RAMP RUN

RAMP RUN

FIGURE 405.7- RAMP LANDINGS

405.7.1 SLOPE: LANDINGS SHALL HAVE SLOPE NO STEEPER THAN I:48. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED.

4005.7.2 WIDTH: THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE WIDEST RAMP RUN LEADING TO THE LANDING.

405.7.3 LENGTH: THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE B0 INCHES (1325 MM) LONG MINIMUM.

405.7.4 CHANGE IN DIRECTION: RAMPS THAT CHANGE DIRECTION BETWEEN RUNS AT LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR LANDING B0 INCHES
(123 MM) MINIMUM BY BO INCHES (1525 MM) MINIMUM.

405.7.5 DOORWAYS: WHERE DOORWAYS ARE LOCATED ADJACENT TO A RAMP LANDING, MANELVERING CLEARANCES REQUIRED BY 404.2.4
AND 404.3.2 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP THE REQUIRED LANDING.

405.8 HANDRAILS: RAMP RUNS WITH A RISE GREATER THAN & INCHES (130 MM) SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH 204,

405.9 EDGE PROTECTION: EDGE PROTECTION COMPLYING WITH 405.9.1 OR 405.9.2 SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF RAMP RUNS
AND AT EACH SIDE OF RAMP LANDINGS.

405.9.1 EXTENDED FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE: THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE OF THE RAMP RUN OR LANDING SHALL EXTEND 12
INCHES (305 MM) MINIMUM BEYOND THE INSIDE FACE OF A HANDRAIL COMPLYING WITH 50.

12" MIN q q 12" MIN
303 MM 303 MM

Y= =N

FIGURE 405.9.1 - EXTENDED FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE EDGE PROTECTION

405.9.2 CURB OR BARRIER: A CURB OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT PREVENTS THE PASSAGE OF A4 INCH (100 MM) DIAMETER
SPHERE. WHERE ANY PORTION OF THE SPHERE IS WITHIN 4 INCHES (100 MM) OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE.

12" MIN

E 30a MM

FIGURE 405.9.2 - CURB OR BARRIER EDGE PROTECTION
406 CLRB RAMPS

406.1 GENERAL: CURB RAMPS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH 408, 405.2 THROUGH 405.5, AND 405.10.

406.2 COUNTER SLOPE: COUNTER SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS AND ROAD SURFACES IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE CURE RAMP
SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20. THE ADJACENT SURFACES AT TRANSITIONS AT CURB RAMPS TO WALKS, GUTTERS, AND STREETS SHALL
BE AT THE SAME LEVEL.

ADJDINING SURFACE, MAX SLOPE

CURB RAMP SLOPE
20

N

FIGURE 406.2 - COUNTER SLOPE OF SURFACES ADJACENT TO CURB RAMPS

406.3 SIDES OF CURB RAMPS: WHERE PROVIDED, CURB RAMP FLARES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 110,

FLARED SIDES 10
MAX SLOPE

SLOPE SLOPE

FIGURE 406.3 - SIDES OF CURB RAMPS

406.4 LANDINGS: LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOPS OF CURB RAMPS. THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 3B INCHES (315
MM) MINIMUM. THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE CURB RAMP, EXCLUDING FLARED SIDES, LEADING TO THE
LANDING.

N

AT LEAST AS WIDE AS

36" MIN CURB RAMP

g3 MM

FIGURE 406.4 - LANDINGS AT THE TOP OF CURB RAMPS

406.5 LOCATION: CURB RAMPS AND THE FLARED SIDES OF CURB RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THEY DO NOT PROJECT INTO
VEHICULAR TRAFFIC LANES, PARKING SPACES, OR PARKING ACCESS AISLES. CURB RAMPS AT MARKED CROSSINGS SHALL BE WHOLLY
CONTAINED WITHIN THE MARKINGS, EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES.

406.6 DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS: DIAGONAL OR CORNER TYPE CURB RAMPS WITH RETURNED CURBS OR OTHER WELL-DEFINED EDGES SHALL
HAVE THE EDGES PARALLEL 0 THE DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN FLOW. THE BOTTOM OF DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR SPACE
48 INCHES (1220 MM) MINIMUM OUTSIDE ACTIVE TRAFFIC LANES OF THE ROADWAY. DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS PROVIDED AT MARKED
CROSSINGS SHALL PROVIDE THE 48 INCHES (1220 MM) MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE WITHIN THE MARKINGS. DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS WITH
FLARED SIDES SHALL HAVE A SEGMENT OF CURB 24 INCHES (610 MM) LONG MINIMUM LOCATED ON EACH SIDE OF THE CURB RAMP AND
WITHIN THE MARKED CROSSING.

24" MIN

48" MIN

N 1220 MM\
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FIGURE 406.6 - DIAGONAL OR CORNER TYPE CURB RAMPS
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CHAPTER 4: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES (CONT.)

4006.7 ISLANDS: RAISED ISLANDS IN CROSSINGS SHALL BE CUT THROUGH LEVEL WITH THE STREET OR HAVE CURB RAMPS
AT BOTH SIDES. EACH CURB RAMP SHALL HAVE A LEVEL AREA 48 INCHES (1220 MM) LONG MINIMUM BY 3 INCHES (913
MM) WIDE MINIMUM AT THE TOP OF THE CURB RAMP IN THE LONG MINIMUM BY 38 INCHES (913 MM) WIDE MINIMUM AT
THE TOP OF THE CURB RAMP IN THE INCH (313 MM) MINIMUM AREA SHALL BE ORIENTED SO THAT THE 48 INCH (1220 MM)
MINIMUM LENGTH IS IN THE DIRECTION OF THE RUNNING SLOPE OF THE CURB RAMP IT SERVES. THE 48 INCH (1220 MM)
MINIMUM BY 3B INCH (913 MM) MINIMUM AREAS AND THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE MM) MINIMUM BY 36 INCH (815
MM) MINIMUM AREAS AND THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PERMITTED T DVERLAP.
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FIGURE 406.7- ISLANDS IN CROSSINGS

al4 - STAIRWAYS

a04.1 GENERAL: STAIRS THAT ARE PART OF THE MEANS OF EGRESS IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 504

a04.2 TREADS AND RISERS: ALL STEPS ON A FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE UNIFORM RISER HEIGHTS AND LINIFORM
TREAD DEPTHS. RISERS SHALL BE 4 INCHES (100 MM) HIGH MINIMUM AND 7INCHES (180 MM) HIGH MAXIMUM. TREADS
SHALL BE 11 INCHES (280 MM) DEEF MINIMUM.

a04.3 OPEN RISERS: OPEN RISERS ARE NOT PERMITTED.

a04.4 TREAD SURFACE: STAIR TREADS SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED.

a04.5 NOSINGS: THE RADIUS OF CURVATURE AT THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREAD SHALL BE 1/2 INCH (13 MM) MAXIMUM.
NOSINGS THAT PROJECT BEYOND RISERS SHALL HAVE THE UNDERSIDE OF THE LEADING EDGE CURVED OR BEVELED. RISERS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SLOPE UNDER THE TREAD AT AN ANGLE OF 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM FROM VERTICAL THE
PERMITTED PROJECTION OF THE NOSING SHALL EXTEND 1 1/2 INCHES (38 MM) MAXIMUM OVER THE TREAD BELOW.

A- RADIUS OF TREAD EDGE B - ANGLED RISER

1/2" MAX .
(3 MM 30 MAXA%

[ - CURVED NDSING D - BEVELED NOSING

1/7" MAX 11/2" MAX

38 MM EBMM%

FIGURE 504.5 - STAIR NOSINGS

a04.6 HANDRAILS: STAIRS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH 204
a04.7 WET CONDITIONS: STAIR TREADS AND LANDINGS SUBJECT TO WET CONDITIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT
THE ACCUMULATION OF WATER.

ala - HANDRAILS

a05.1 GENERAL: HANDRAILS PROVIDED ALONG WALKING SURFACES COMPLYING WITH 403, REQUIRED AT RAMPS
COMPLYING WITH 405, AND REQUIRED AT STAIRS COMPLYING WITH 504 SHALL COMPLY WITH 504.

ADVISORY 505.1 GENERAL: HANDRAILS ARE REQUIRED ON RAMP RUNS WITH A RISE GREATER THAN B INCHES(1S0 MM)
(SEE 403.8) AND ON CERTAIN STAIRWAYS (SEE 204). HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED ON WALKING SURFACES WITH
RUNNING SLOPES LESS THAN 1:20. HOWEVER, HANDRAILS ARE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 503 WHEN THEY ARE PROVIDED
ON WALKING SURFACES WITH RUNNING SLOPES LESS THAN 1:20 (SEE 403.5). SECTIONS 505.2, 505.3, AND 505.10 DO
NOT APPLY TO HANDRAILS PROVIDED ON WALKING SURFACES WITH RUNNING SLOPES LESS THAN 1:20 AS THESE SECTIONS
ONLY REFERENCE REQUIREMENTS FOR RAMPS AND STAIRS.

a05.2 WHERE REGUIRED: HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS AND RAMPS.

03.3 CONTINUITY: HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUDUS WITHIN THE FULL LENGTH OF EACH STAIR FLIGHT OR RAMP RUN.
INSIDE HANDRAILS ON SWITCHBACK OR DOGLEG STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OR RUNS.
a05.4 HEIGHT: TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACES OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34 INCHES (863 MM) MINIMUM AND 38 INCHES
(365 MM) MAXIMUM VERTICALLY ABOVE WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP SURFACES. HANDRAILS SHALL
BE AT A CONSISTENT HEIGHT ABOVE WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP SURFACES.

A- STAIRS B - RAMPS C - WALKING SURFACES
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FIGURE 505.4 - HANDRAIL HEIGHT

a05.5 CLEARANCE: CLEARANCE BETWEEN HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND ADJACENT SURFACES SHALL BE 2 1/4
INCHES (37 MM) MINIMUM PER NFPA (1172 INCHES, 38 MM MINIMUM PER ADA)

172" ADA; 2 174" NFPA
38-07MM

11/2" MIN
38 MM

FIGURE 508.3 - HANDRAIL CLEARANCE FIGURE 2085 - HORIZONTAL

PROJECTIONS BELOW GRIPPING SURFACE

a05.6 GRIPPING SURFACE: HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ALDNG THEIR LENGTH AND SHALL NOT
BE OBSTRUCTED ALONG THEIR TOPS OR SIDES. THE BOTTOMS OF HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE
OBSTRUCTED FOR MORE THAN 20 PERCENT OF THEIR LENGTH. WHERE PROVIDED, HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS SHALL OCCUR
1172 INCHES (38 MM) MINIMUM BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACE.

a05.7.1 CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION: HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN
OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF {1/4 INCHES (32 MM) MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES (af MM) MAXIMUM.

a05.7.2 NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS: HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION
SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF 4 INCHES (100 MM) MINIMUM AND & 1/4 INCHES (160 MM) MAXIMUM, AND A
CROSS-SECTION DIMENSION OF Z {/4 INCHES (57 MM) MAXIMUM.

a05.8 SURFACES: HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND ANY SURFACES ADJACENT TO THEM SHALL BE FREE DF SHARF OR
ABRASIVE ELEMENTS AND SHALL HAVE ROUNDED EDGES.

a05.9 FITTINGS: HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.

a05.10 HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS: HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL EXTEND BEYOND AND IN THE SAME DIRECTION OF
STAIR FLIGHTS AND RAMP RUNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH a05.10.

4"-B1/4" PERIMETER
100 - 160 MM

A- SECTION B - SECTION

FIGURE 505.7.2 - HANDRAIL NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION
a05.10.1 TOP AND BOTTOM EXTENSION AT RAMPS: RAMP HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING
FOR 12 INCHES (303 MM) MINIMUM BEYOND THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF RAMP RUNS. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A
WALL, GUIARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT RAMP RUN.
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FIGURE 508.10.1 - TOP AND BOTTOM HANDRAIL EXTENSION AT RAMPS

a05.10.2 TOP EXTENSION AT STAIRS: AT THE TOP OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABDVE
THE LANDING FOR 12 INCHES (303 MM) MINIMUM BEGINNING DIRECTLY ABOVE THE FIRST RISER NOSING. EXTENSIONS
SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE. OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN
ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT.

12" MIN X = TREAD DEPTH

30aMM 4

FIGURE 505.10.2 - TOP HANDRAIL
EXTENSION AT STAIRS

FIGURE 505.10.3 - BOTTOM HANDRAIL
EXTENSION AT STAIRS

a035.10.3 BOTTOM EXTENSION AT STAIRS: AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND AT THE SLOPE
OF THE STAIR FLIGHT FOR A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE AT LEAST EQUAL TO ONE TREAD DEPTH BEYOND THE LAST RISER NOSING.
EXTENSION SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF
AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT.

CHAPTER B: PLUMBING ELEMENTS AND FACILITIES
B02- DRINKING FOLNTAINS

602.2 CLEAR FLODR SPACE: UNITS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLODR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH 305 POSITIONED
FOR A FORWARD APPROACH AND CENTERED ON THE UINIT. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306 SHALL BE
PROVIDED. EXCEPTION: A PARALLEL APPROACH COMPLYING WITH 305 SHALL BE PERMITTED AT UNITS FOR CHILDREN'S
USE WHERE THE SPOUT IS 30 INCHES (760 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AND IS 3 1/2 INCHES
(50 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE LINIT, INCLUDING BUMPERS.

602.3 OPERABLE PARTS: DPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 308.

602.4 SPOUT HEIGHT: SPOUT OUTLETS SHALL BE 36 INCHES (312 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
602.5 SPOUT LOCATION: THE SPOUT SHALL BE LOCATED 15 INCHES (380 MM) MINIMUM FROM THE VERTICAL SUPPORT
AND 5 INCHES (125 MM) MAXIMUIM FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE UINIT, INCLUDING BUMPERS.
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FIGURE 602.5 - DRINKING FOUNTAIN SPOUT LOCATION

602.6 WATER FLOW THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW DF WATER 4 INCHES (100 MM) HIGH MINIMUM AND SHALL BE
LOCATED & INCHES (125 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT. THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE
MEASURED HORIZONTALLY RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE OF THE UNIT. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED LESS THAN 3 INCHES
(7o MM) OF THE FRONT OF THE UINIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM. WHERE SPOUTS
ARE LOCATED BETWEEN 3 INCHES (73 MM) AND & INCHES (125 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE
OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 15 DEGREES MAXIMUM.

B02.7 DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS: SPOUT OUTLETS OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING
PERSONS SHALL BE 38 INCHES (365 MM) MINIMUM AND 43 INCHES (1030 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLODR OR
GROUND.

603 - TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS

603.2 CLEARANCES: CLEARANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH BD3.Z.

603.2.1 TURNING SPACE: TURNING SPACE COMPLYING WITH 304 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE ROOM.

603.2.2 OVERLAP: REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR SPACES, CLEARANCE AT FIXTURES, AND TURNING SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED
T0 OVERLAP.

603.2.3 DOOR SWING: DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY
FIXTURE. DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO THE REQUIRED TURNING SPACE.

603.3 MIRRORS: MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES DR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE
OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 40 INCHES (1Dfa MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR DR GROUND. MIRRORS NOT
LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE
33 INCHES (830 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

603.4 COAT HODKS AND SHELVES: COAT HOOKS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN 308.
SHELVES SHALL BE LOCATED 40 INCHES (1015 MM) MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES (1220 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR.

G604 - WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS
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A- WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE
WATER CLOSETS

B - AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE
WATER CLOSETS

FIGURE G04.2 - WATER CLOSET LOCATION

B04.2 LOCATION: THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE POSITIONED WITH A WALL OR PARTITION TO THE REAR AND TO ONE SIDE.
THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 15 INCHES (405 MM) MINIMUM TO (8 INCHES (455 MM) MAXIMUM
FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, EXCEPT THAT THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES (430 MM) MINIMUM AND 19
INCHES (485 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION IN THE AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET
COMPARTMENT SPECIFIED IN 604.8.2. WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE ARRANGED FOR A LEFT-HAND OR RIGHT-HAND
APPROACH.

604.3.1 SIZE: CLEARANCE AROUND A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE B0 INCHES (122 MM) MINIMUM MEASLIRED
PERPENDICULAR FROM THE SIDE WALL AND 56 INCHES (1420 MM) MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICLILAR FROM THE
REAR WALL
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FIGURE 604.3.1 - SIZE OF CLEARANCE AT WATER CLOSETS

604.3.2 OVERLAP: THE REQUIRED CLEARANCE AROUND THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP THE WATER
CLOSET, ASSOCIATED GRAB BARS, DISPENSERS, SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS, COAT HOOKS, SHELVES, ACCESSIBLE
ROUTES, CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AND CLEARANCES REQUIRED AT OTHER FIXTURES, AND THE TURNING SPACE. NO OTHER
FIXTURES OR OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE REQUIRED WATER CLOSET CLEARANCE.

B04.4 SEATS: THE SEAT HEIGHT OF A WATER CLOSET ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL BE 7INCHES (430 MM) MINIMUM
AND {3 INCHES (485 MM) MAXIMUM MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE SEAT. SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG TO RETURN TO A
LIFTED POSITION.

B04.5 GRAB BARS: GRAB BARS FOR WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH 609. GRAB BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE
SIDE WALL CLOSEST TO THE WATER CLOSET AND ON THE REAR WALL

B04.5.1 SIDE WALL: THE SIDE WALL GRAB BAR SHALL BE 42 INCHES (1065 MM) LONG MINIMUM, LOCATED 12 INCHES
(305 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL AND EXTENDING 54 INCHES (1370 MM) MINIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL.
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FIGURE 604.5.1 - SIDE WALL GRAB BAR AT
WATER CLOSETS

FIGURE B04.5.2 - REAR WALL GRAB BAR AT
WATER CLOSETS

604.5.2 REAR WALL: THE REAR WALL GRAB BAR SHALL BE 36 INCHES (915 MM) LONG MINIMUM AND EXTEND FROM THE
CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET 12 INCHES (30i MM) MINIMUM ON ONE SIDE AND 24 INCHES (GI0 MM) MINIMUM DN
THE OTHER SIDE.

604.5 FLLISH CONTROLS: FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH
CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET
EXCEPT IN AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH 604.8.2.

B604.7 DISPENSERS: TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309.4 AND SHALL BE 7INCHES (180 MM)
MINIMUM AND 3 INCHES (230 MM) MAXIMUM IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET MEASURED T0 THE CENTERLINE OF THE
DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF THE DISPENSER SHALL BE 13 INCHES (380 MM) MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES (1220 MM)
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED BEHIND GRAB BARS. DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE OF A
TYPE THAT CONTROLS DELIVERY OR THAT DOES NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW.
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FIGURE G04.7- DISPENSER OUTLET LOCATION

604.8 TOILET COMPARTMENTS: WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENTS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
G04.8.1 AND 604.8.3. COMPARTMENTS CONTAINING MORE THAN ONE PLUMBING FIXTURE SHALL COMPLY WITH BO3.
AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 604.8.2 AND 604.8.3.

604.8. WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS: WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH
GO44..

B04.8.11 SIZE: WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE B0 INCHES (152 MM) WIDE MINIMUM MEASURED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDE WALL, AND 56 INCHES (1420 MM) DEEP MINIMUM FOR WALL HUNG WATER CLOSETS AND 53
INCHES (1500 MM) DEEP MINIMUM FOR FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE REAR
WALL. WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS FOR CHILDREN'S UISE SHALL BE B0 INCHES (122 MM) WIDE MINIMUM
MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDE WALL, AND 53 INCHES (500 MM) DEEP MINIMUM FOR WALL HUNG AND FLOOR
MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE REAR WALL.

B - ADULT FLOOR MOUNTED WATER

.- ADULT WALL HUNG WATER CLOSET CLOSET AND CHILDREN'S WATER CLOSET
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FIGURE 604.8.11 SIZE OF WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT

604.8.1.2 DOORS: TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS, INCLUDING DOOR HARDWARE, SHALL COMPLY WITH 404 EXCEPT THAT
IF THE APPROACH IS TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT DOOR, CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE DOOR SIDE OF THE
COMPARTMENT AND ANY OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 42 INCHES (1DBS MM) MINIMUM. DODRS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE
FRONT PARTITION OR IN THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST FROM THE WATER CLOSET. WHERE LOCATED IN THE
FRONT PARTITION, THE DOOR OPENING SHALL BE 4 INCHES (100 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION
FARTHEST FROM THE WATER CLOSET. WHERE LOCATED IN THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, THE DOOR OPENING SHALL BE 4
INCHES (100 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT PARTITION. THE DOOR SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING. A DOOR PULL COMPLYING
WITH 404.2.7 SHALL BE PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR NEAR THE LATCH. TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS SHALLNOT
SWING INTO THE MINIMUM REQUIRED COMPARTMENT AREA.
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FIGURE 504.8.1.2 - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS

604.8.1.3 APPROACH: COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE ARRANGED FOR LEFT-HAND OR RIGHT-HAND APPROACH TO THE WATER
CLOSET.

604.8.1.4 TOE CLEARANCE: THE FRONT PARTITION AND AT LEAST ONE SIDE PARTITION SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE
OF 3 INCHES (Z30 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND B INCHES (150 MM) DEEP MINIMUM BEYOND THE
COMPARTMENT-SIDE FACE OF THE PARTITION, EXCLUSIVE OF PARTITION SUPPORT MEMBERS. COMPARTMENTS FOR
CHILDREN'S UISE SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF 12 INCHES (305 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.
EXCEPTION: TOE CLEARANCE AT THE FRONT PARTITION IS NOT REQUIRED IN A COMPARTMENT GREATER THAN 62 INCHES
(157 MM) DEEP WITH A WALL-HUNG WATER CLOSET OR &3 INCHES (1630 MM) DEEP WITH A FLOOR-MOUNTED WATER
CLOSET. TOE CLEARANCE AT THE SIDE PARTITION IS NOT REQUIRED IN A COMPARTMENT GREATER THAN BE INCHES (1675
MM) WIDE. TOE CLEARANCE AT THE FRONT PARTITION IS NOT REQUIRED IN A COMPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN'S USE THAT IS
GREATER THAN B3 INCHES (1630 MM) DEEP.
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FIGURE 604.8.1.4 - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT TOE CLEARANCE

B04.8.1.5 GRAB BARS: GRAB BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH 609. A SIDE-WALL GRAB BAR COMPLYING WITH 604.5.1 SHALL
BE PROVIDED AND SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE WALL CLOSEST TO THE WATER CLOSET. IN ADDITION, A REAR-WALL GRAB BAR
COMPLYING WITH 604.5.2 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

604.8.2 AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS: AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY
WITH B04.8.2.

B04.8.2.1 SIZE: AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL HAVE A DEPTH OF 60 INCHES (1525 MM) MINIMUM
AND AWIDTH OF 35 INCHES (830 MM) MINIMUM AND 37 INCHES (340 MM) MAXIMUM.

604.8.2.2 DOORS: TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS, INCLUDING DOOR HARDWARE, SHALL COMPLY WITH 404, EXCEPT THAT
IF THE APPROACH IS TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT DOOR, CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE DOOR SIDE OF THE
COMPARTMENT AND ANY OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 42 INCHES (1D55 MM) MINIMUM. THE DOOR SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING. A
DOOR PULL COMPLYING WITH 404.2.7 SHALL BE PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR NEAR THE LATCH. TOILET
COMPARTMENT DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE MINIMUM REQUIRED COMPARTMENT AREA.

604.8.2.3 GRAB BARS: GRAB BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH B09. A SIDE-WALL GRAB BAR COMPLYING WITH BD4.5.1 SHALL
BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE COMPARTMENT.
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FIGURE 604.8.2 - AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT

604.8.3 COAT HODKS AND SHELVES: COAT HOOKS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN
308. SHELVES SHALL BE LOCATED 40 INCHES (10fa MM) MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES (1220 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR.

604.9 WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS FOR CHILDREN'S USE: WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET
COMPARTMENTS FOR CHILDREN'S USE SHALL COMPLY WITH 604.9.

B04.9.1 LOCATION: THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE LOCATED WITH A WALL OR PARTITION TO THE REAR AND TO ONE SIDE.
THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 12 INCHES (305 MM) MINIMUM AND 18 INCHES (455 MM) MAXIMUM
FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, EXCEPT THAT THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES (430 MM) MINIMUM AND 13
INCHES (485 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION IN THE AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET
COMPARTMENT SPECIFIED IN 604.8.2. COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE ARRANGED FOR LEFT-HAND OR RIGHT-HAND APPROACH
TOTHE WATER CLOSET.

B04.9.2 CLEARANCE: CLEARANCE ARDUND A WATER CLOSET SHALL COMPLY WITH B04.3.

B04.9.3 HEIGHT: THE HEIGHT OF WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE If INCHES (280 MM) MINIMUM AND {7 INCHES (430 MM)
MAXIMUM MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE SEAT. SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG TO RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION.
B04.9.4 GRAB BARS: GRAB BARS FOR WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH BD4.5.

B04.9.5 FLUSH CONTROLS: FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH
CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH 308.2 AND 308.4 AND SHALL BE INSTALLED 36 INCHES (313 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET EXCEPT IN AMBULATORY
ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH 604.8.2.

604.9.6 DISPENSERS: TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309.4 AND SHALL BE 7INCHES (180 MM)
MINIMUM AND 3 INCHES (230 MM) MAXIMUM IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE
DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF THE DISPENSER SHALL BE 14 INCHES (353 MM) MINIMUM AND {3 INCHES (485 MM)
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. THERE SHALL BE A CLEARANCE OF 11/2 INCHES (38 MM) MINIMUM BELOW THE GRAB
BAR. DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE OF ATYPE THAT CONTROLS DELIVERY OR THAT DOES NOT ALLOW CONTINUDUS PAPER
FLOW.

604.9.7 TOILET COMPARTMENTS: TOILET COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 604.8.

603 - LRINALS

B05.2 HEIGHT AND DEPTH: URINALS SHALL BE THE STALL-TYPE OR THE WALL-HUNG TYPE WITH THE RIM 7INCHES (430
MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. URINALS SHALL BE 13 1/2 INCHES (345 MM) DEEP MINIMUM
MEASURED FROM THE OUTER FACE OF THE LRINAL RIM TO THE BACK OF THE FIXTURE.
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FIGURE 603.2 - HEIGHT AND DEPTH OF URINALS

B05.3 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE: A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH 308 POSITIONED FOR FORWARD
APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED.

605.4 FLUSH CONTROLS: FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND ORERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH
CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309.

B0G - LAVATORIES AND SINKS

B06.2 CLEAR FLODR SPACE: A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH 303, POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APRROACH,
AND KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

B0B.3 HEIGHT: LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FRONT OF THE HIGHER OF THE RIM OR COUNTER
SURFACE 34 INCHES (86 MM) MAXIMLUIM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

B06.4 FAUCETS: CONTROLS FOR FAUCETS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309. HAND-DPERATED METERING FAUCETS SHALL
REMAIN DPEN FOR 10 SECONDS MINIMUM.

B06.5 EXPOSED PIPES AND SURFACES: WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE
INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE N SHARP OR ABRASIVE
SURFACES LNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS.

607 - BATHTLBS

B07.2 CLEARANCE: CLEARANCE IN FRONT OF BATHTUBS SHALL EXTEND THE LENGTH OF THE BATHTUB AND SHALL BE 30
INCHES (760 MM) WIDE MINIMUM. A LAVATORY COMPLYING WITH GOB SHALL BE PERMITTED AT THE CONTROL END OF THE
CLEARANCE. WHERE A PERMANENT SEAT IS PROVIDED AT THE HEAD END OF THE BATHTUB, THE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND
12 INCHES (303 MM) MINIMUM BEYOND THE WALL AT THE HEAD END OF THE BATHTU.

CHAPTER 7: COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES
702 FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

702.1 GENERAL: FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED AUDIBLE AND VISIBLE ALARMS COMPLYING
WITH NFPA 72 (2012 EDITION) (INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, SEE “"REFERENCED STANDARDS" IN CHAPTER 1), EXCEPT
THAT THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SOUND LEVEL OF AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 4-3.2.1
OF NFPA72 (2012 EDITION) SHALL HAVE A SOUND LEVEL NO MORE THAN 110 DB AT THE MINIMUM HEARING DISTANCE
FROM THE AUDIBLE APPLIANCE. IN ADDITION, ALARMS IN GUEST ROOMS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE COMMUNICATION
FEATURES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 4-3 AND 4-4 OF NFPA T2 (2012 EDITION).

703 - SIGNS

703.1 GENERAL: S|GNS SHALL COMPLY WITH T03. WHERE BOTH ISUAL AND TACTILE CHARACTERS ARE REQUIRED, EITHER
ONE SIGN WITH BOTH VISUIAL AND TACTILE CHARACTERS, OR TWO SEPARATE SIGNS, ONE WITH VISUAL, AND ONE WITH
TACTILE CHARACTERS, SHALL BE PROVIDED.

703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS: RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.2 AND SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN BRAILLE
COMPLYING WITH 703.3. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 703 4.

703.2.1 DEPTH: RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE (/32 INCH (0.8 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THEIR BACKGROUND.

703.2.2 CASE: CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE.

703.2.3 STYLE: CHARACTERS SHALL BE SANS SERIF. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC, OBLIOUE, SCRIPT, HIGHLY
DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS.

703.2.4 CHARACTER PROPORTIONS: CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE
UPPERCASE LETTER "0" IS 55 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE
LETTER"I".

703.2.5 CHARACTER HEIGHT: CHARACTER HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE BASELINE OF THE CHARACTER
SHALL BE 5/8 INCH (15 MM) MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES (5! MM) MAXIMUM BASED ON THE HEIGHT OF THE LIPPERCASE
LETTER ",

FIGURE 703.2.5 - HEIGHT OF RAISED CHARACTERS
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703.2.6 STROKE THICKNESS: STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “[" SHALL BE 1o PERCENT MAXIMUM OF
THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER.

703.2.7 CHARACTER SPACING: CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO CLOSEST POINTS OF
ADJACENT RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE. EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. WHERE CHARACTERS HAVE
RECTANGULAR CROSS SECTIONS, SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/8 INCH (3.2 MM)
MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH MAXIMUM. WHERE CHARACTERS HAVE OTHER CROSS
SECTIONS, SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/16 INCH (1.6 MM) MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE
RAISED CHARACTER STROKE INDIVIDUAL RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/16 INCH (1.6 MM) MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE
RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH MAXIMUM AT THE BASE OF THE CROSS SECTIONS, AND 1/8 INCH (3.2 MM) MINIMUM
AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH MAXIMUM AT THE TOP OF THE CROSS SECTIONS. CHARACTERS SHALL
BE SEPARATED FROM RAISED BORDERS AND DECORATIVE ELEMENTS 3/8 INCH (3.5 MM) MINIMUM.

703.2.8 LINE SPACING: SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A
MESSAGE SHALL BE (35 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 170 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE RAISED CHARACTER HEIGHT,

703.3 BRAILLE: BRAILLE SHALL BE CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.3 AND T03.4.

703.3.1 DIMENSIONS AND CAPITALIZATION: BRAILLE DOTS SHALL HAVE A DOMED OR ROUNDED SHAPE AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH TABLE 7D3.3.1. THE INDICATION OF AN UPPERCASE LETTER OR LETTERS SHALL ONLY BE UISED BEFORE THE
FIRST WORD OF SENTENCES, PROPER NOUNS AND NAMES, INDIVIDUAL LETTERS OF THE ALPHABET, INITIALS., AND
ACRONYMS.

703.3.2 POSITION: BRAILLE SHALL BE POSITIONED BELOW THE CORRESPONDING TEXT. IF TEXT IS MULTI-LINED, BRAILLE
SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE ENTIRE TEXT. BRAILLE SHALL BE SEPARATED 3/8 INCH (3.5 MM) MINIMUM FROM ANY
(THER TACTILE CHARACTERS AND 3/8 INCH (9.5 MM) MINIMUM FROM RAISED BORDERS AND DECORATIVE ELEMENTS.
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FIGURE 703.3.2 - POSITION OF BRAILLE

703.4 INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION: SIGNS WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.4.

703.4.1 HEIGHT ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND: TACTILE CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED 48 INCHES
(1220 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST
TACTILE CHARACTER AND B0 INCHES (1525 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASUIRED
FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST TACTILE CHARACTER.
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FIGURE 703.4.1 - HEIGHT OF TACTILE CHARACTERS ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND

703.4.2 LOCATION: WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT A DOCOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ALONGSIDE THE DOOR
AT THE LATCH SIDE. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, THE SIGN SHALL BE
LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE
SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HAND DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE
OF A SINGLE DOOR OR AT THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT
WALL. SIGNS CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 18 INCHES (435
MM) MINIMUM BY 18 INCHES (455 MM) MINIMUM, CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS, IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE
ARC OF ANY DODOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND 43 DEGREE OPEN POSITION.
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FIGURE 703.4.2 - LOCATION OF TACTILE SIGNS AT DOORS

703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS: VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.5.

703.5.1 FINISH AND CONTRAST: CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH.
CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR
DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

703.5.2 CASE: CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE OR LOWERCASE OR A COMBINATION OF BOTH.

703.5.3 STYLE: CHARACTERS SHALL BE CONVENTIONAL IN FORM. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT,
HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS.

703.5.4 CHARACTER PROPORTIONS: CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE
UPPERCASE LETTER "0" IS 55 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE
LETTER"I".

703.5.5 CHARACTER HEIGHT: MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 703.5.5. VIEWING DISTANCE
SHALL BE MEASURED AS THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN THE CHARACTER AND AN OBSTRUCTION PREVENTING
FURTHER APPROACH TOWARDS THE SIGN. CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE BASED ON THE UPPERCASE LETTER "|".
703.5.6 HEIGHT FROM FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND: VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 40 INCHES (1015 MM) MINIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

703.5.7 STROKE THICKNESS: STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I" SHALL BE 10 PERCENT MINIMUM
AND 30 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER.

703.5.8 CHARACTER SPACING: CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO CLOSEST POINTS OF
ADJACENT CHARACTERS, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1D
PERCENT MINIMUM AND 35 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF CHARACTER HEIGHT.

703.5.9 LINE SPACING: SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE
SHALL BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 170 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE CHARACTER HEIGHT.

703.6 PICTOGRAMS: PICTOGRAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH T03.6.

703.6.1 PICTOGRAM FIELD: PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF B INCHES (150 MM) MINIMUM. CHARACTERS
AND BRAILLE SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE PICTOGRAM FIELD.

@)
==
==
MEN - NOTIN
oo, / PICTOGRAM
°° FIELD

FIGURE 703.6.1 - PICTOGRAM FIELD DARK-ON-LIGHT

703.6.2 FINISH AND CONTRAST: FICTOGRAMS AND THEIR FIELD SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. PICTOGRAMS SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THEIR FIELD WITH EITHER A LIGHT PICTOGRAM ON A DARK FIELD OR A DARK PICTOGRAM ON A LIGHT
FIELD.

703.6.3 TEXT DESCRIPTORS: PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS LOCATED DIRECTLY BELOW THE
PICTOGRAM FIELD. TEXT DESCRIPTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.2, T03.3 AND 703.4.

703.7 SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY: SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL COMPLY WITH T03.7.

703.7.1 FINISH AND CONTRAST: SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE
FINISH. SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER A LIGHT SYMBOL ON A
DARK BACKGROUND OR A DARK SYMBOL ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

705 - DETECTABLE WARNINGS

705.1 GENERAL: DETECTABLE WARNINGS SHALL CONSIST OF A SURFACE OF TRUNCATED DOMES AND SHALL COMPLY
WITH70a.1.

705.11 DOME SIZE: TRUNCATED DOMES IN A DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE SHALL HAVE A BASE DIAMETER OF 0.9
INCH (Z3 MM) MINIMUM AND 1.4 INCHES (36 MM) MAXIMUM, A TOP DIAMETER OF 50 PERCENT OF THE BASE DIAMETER
MINIMUM T0 5 PERCENT OF THE BASE DIAMETER MAXIMUM, AND A HEIGHT OF 0.2 INCH (5.1 MM).

705.1.2 DOME SPACING: TRUNCATED DOMES IN A DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE SHALL HAVE A CENTER-TO-CENTER
SPACING OF 1.6 INCHES (4 MM) MINIMUIM AND 2.4 INCHES (61 MM) MAXIMLUM, AND A BASE-T0-BASE SPACING OF 0.65
INCH (17MM) MINIMUM, MEASURED BETWEEN THE MOST ADJACENT DOMES ON A SQUARE GRID.

705.1.3 CONTRAST: DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY WITH ADJACENT WALKING SURFACES
EITHER LIGHT-ON-DARK. OR DARK-ON-LIGHT.

705.2 PLATFORM EDGES: DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES AT PLATFORM BOARDING EDGES SHALL BE 24 INCHES (EID
M~M) WIDE AND SHALL EXTEND THE FULL LENGTH OF THE PUBLIC USE AREAS OF THE PLATFORM.

TOP DIA. = 50%-60% 16"-2.4"
OF BASE DIA. 41-BI MM Y

| 0" OBS'MN | ]
O O
SIMM I7TMM [ AN
|
BASE DIA = 0.9"14"
(23-38 MN)
- ELEVATION DETAIL B-PLAN

FIGURE 708.1 - SIZE AND SPACING OF TRUNCATED DOMES

900 Camp Street, Ste 314
New Orleans, LA 70130
004.400.7376
www.nolab0AT.com
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| 1. ALL QUANTITIES TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR. (o= % =53 ==

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LAYING OUT THE WORK, VERIFYING ALL MEASUREMENTS
AND GRADES AND REPORTING ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER BEFORE STARTING
CONSTRUCTION.

GRAVEL SURFACIN WOODEN FENCE;
(+ 546 SF) SEE ARCH

e e e e e e e e e e e el e e e 19'-8"
1 e e e e e e e e e e e e e > e
S
—
\ 2 e e e e e e e e e e e e e el e,

WOODEN FENCE,

3.  ANY WORK IN THE ROADWAY OR ADJACENT TO THE ROADWAY CAUSING INTERFERENCE TO
VEHICULAR TRAFFIC REQUIRES PRIOR NOTIFICATION TO CITY OF NEW ORLEANS DPW TRAFFIC
ENGINEERING DIVISION AND CONFORMITY TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE UNIFORM MANUAL ON
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA. THE CONTRACTOR MUST FURNISH ALL
TRAFFIC SIGNS AND/ OR BARRICADES AND MAINTAIN THEM DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.
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4. REFER TO THE BOUNDARY SURVEY FOR EXISTING MONUMENTS TO LAYOUT PROPERTY LINE.

PERVIOUS PAVING PARKIN WOODEN FENCE;
(#2411 SF) SEE ARCH 5. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FROM:
8" RIBBON CURB (+ 126 SF 5" CONCRETE S('DEXXASLS - FACE OF CURB TO FACE OF CURB
+
PERVIOUS COURTYARD PAVING - FACE OF CURB TO PROPERTY LINE
(787 SF) - PROPERTY LINE TO BUILDING FACE
FELD AN
CONCRETE BARRIER | conFrm : o RIBEON CURE (4133 LF 6. ALL PAINT STRIPING, PAVEMENT MARKINGS, AND SIGNAGE SHALL CONFORM TO THE "MANUAL ON
CURB WHERE EXISTING hd N * ) UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES" OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. ALL REFERENCED SIGN
R . \x STANDARDS ARE TAKEN FROM THE "MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES." ALL NEW
TVPOLOGY AND b ) SIGNS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON GALVANIZED POSTS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE AND LOCAL
GRADES. CONTRACTOR 5 GRAVEL STRIP (£38 SF) REGULATIONS.
TOCONFIRMLENGTHIN || Fdr] I R N O o O N N N N R RN N N O N N N N N A b A L A 5 Y
FIELD 7. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL EROSION CONTROL
\ DEVICES FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION OR UNTIL FINAL INSPECTION.
\ 8. ALL PERMERABLE PAVING INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INFILTRATION TESTING AFTER
ORNAMENTAL FENCE INSTALLATION. TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED ACCORDING TO THE ASTM INTERNATIONAL C1701 OR
MIN. 4' TALL C1781 STANDARDS, AS APPROPRIATE. ALL TYPES OF PERMEARBLE PAVEMENT SHALL MAINTAIN A
\ 5 \ MINIMUM INFILTRATION RATE OF 200 INCHES PER HOUR.
E \ 9. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCH/MEP PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF EXIT “
T PORCHES, RAMPS, TRUCK LOADING AREAS, PRECISE BUILDING DIMENSIONS, AND EXACT UTILITY
o ENTRANCE LOCATIONS.
— BUILDING ROOF \
()] 4557 SE \ 10. THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES IS APPROXIMATE. THE CONTRACTOR
< ’ SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND THE ENGINEER SHALL BE
p % \ NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
L o S
- ] \ 11. ALL WORK THAT IS NOT COVERED BY THESE PLANS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APPLICABLE STATE, PARISH, OR LOCAL CODES. ALL WORK IN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAYS SHALL BE IN
) 2| 422 L \ ACCORDANCE WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS AND STANDARDS.
N
PERVIOUS COURTYARD PAVING
ADA VAN SIGN—] - (£223 SF) —
O w
X _ 8" RIBBON CURB (+81 LF) % L
O = = =
~ GRAVEL STRIP (+21 SF) S o W E
N N \ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS NOTES: E — &5 =
— [=k] -
— 1. ALL PERMITS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (DPW) ARE REQUIRED BEFORE ANY -E S = <
> W STEPS CONSTRUCTION STARTED ON THE CITY RIGHT OF WAYS. WORK ON SIDEWALKS AND STREETS = — LA @
o | 7 GRAVEL STRIP (+ 37 SF) AL CE L SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY STANDARD DRAWINGS AND GENERAL = £ =2
CONFIRM '1 ) ) PROPERTY LINE £ § SPECIFICATIONS (LATEST EDITION). v A (e =]
e RNAMENTAL FENCE = ‘ — ™ 5 - g =
EXISTING DRAIN INLET———— - MIN. 4' TALL N 2. PLANS WITH A LICENCED PROFESSIONAL STAMP AND SIGNATURE ARE REQUIRED FOR 5 = = @
— P —— - ¢ = —— - - -—— - e——— - - Ry - - -—— — SUB-SURFACE DRAINAGE AND PROPOSED STRUCTURES LOCATED ON AND/OR ABOVE THE CITY — =
PROPERTY LINE—/\ 5 RIGHTS OF WAY. g
\ 3. CURB CUT PERMIT AND RESTORATION OF EXISTING CURBS: THE CONTRACTOR MUST APPLY FOR 0=
5 , A CURB CUT PERMIT FOR ANY CURB CUT ON CITY RIGHT OF WAY. AT THE TIME OF
3 ' L s AN CONSTRUCTION, ANY CURB CUTS IN FRONT OF COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES THAT ARE WIDER THAN
o g = I/AVAVAJ’; \ TATAYS ) 3 : N BN | cB | yvv 24 FEET MUST BE RESTORED TO 24 FEET OR LESS. EXISTING CURB CUTS THAT ARE NOT USED
] / — 7 & : : I GRAVEL STRIP & 8 5F) : FOR DRIVEWAYS MUST BE REMOVED AND THE CURB AREA RESTORED ACCORDING TO THE CITY
L . \ \_P \ STANDARD DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. — o~ 4 =
@ 5" SIDEWALK PER DPW STANDARD " DRIVEWAY (+ 306 SF) ERVIOUS ENTRANCE PAVING 5" SIDEWALK PER DPW STANDARDS PERVIOUS ENTRANCE PAVING @ _|:|_ o l:;:l-'l :
+ + + +  — =
(60 SF) PER DPW STANDARDS o CURE (4 53 L (542 SF) o CURS (846 Lr 4. UTILITY CUT PERMIT: THE CONTRACTOR MUST OBTAIN A UTILITY CUT PERMIT BEFORE ANY =R = =
IS Do o A DR, SIS CURE 'S IS B R S e S (= 33LF) (=40 LF) RANITE CURB WHERE EXISTING CURB IS EXCAVATION IN THE CITY RIGHT OF WAYS AND NOTIFY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS g - E I
. . — -
TO CONFIRM LENGTHS IN FIELD TO CONFIRM LENGTHS IN FIELD " RIBBON CURB (2 8 LF) LASALLE STREET “TACI,SSIC',*?FFRESLDEP,\Y(\/;ﬂgT,\%ESD' CONTRACTOR MAITENANCE DIVISION FOR UTILITY TIE-IN. S = —
5. SIDEWALK AND ADA RAMPS: SIDWALKS AND ADA RAMPS ARE TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
ADA FEDERAL REGULATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR MUST COMPLETE SIDEWALK NOTIFICATION
® FORM WITH THE DEPARTME OF PUBLIC WORKS BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION.
s =
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UTILITY PLAN NOTES:
=
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING STORM DRAIN "o =

STRUCTURES, PIPES, AND ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. Lacs 5 c

— 5 [~ =]
= 8
2. UTILITY EXCAVATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT OSHA EXCATION AND TRENCH SAFETY o &= =5
N - - g N STANDARDS. = Nz
\ S oo~ 5=
I \\\\ 3. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST ORLEANS PARISH UTILITY DEPARTMENT '_"=7:' ==
ONFIRM DRAIN CLEAN OUT : x STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS. = it § =
EXISTING. INSTALL DRAIN CLEAN o O = e =
OUT IF NOT EXISTING 12%12" NDS AREA DRAI ) 4. SHOULD ANY UNCHARTED OR INCORRECTLY CHARTED UTILITIES BE ENCOUNTERED; THE CONTRACTOR B =wn =5

OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT SHALL CONTACT THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY FOR DIRECTIONS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ANY INTERUPTION OF UTILITY SERVICE WITH OWNER AND UTILITY
COMPANY.

6. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION AND PROTECTION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES
DURING CONSTRCTION, AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION, GRADING OR CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CITY UTILITY DEPARTMENT FOR PROPER IDENTIFICATION
OF EXISTING UTILITIES WITHIN THE PROJECT SITE.

S SO S o 5l

NSO S o 3l

7.  ANY PLANNED INTERRUPTION OF THE UTILITY SERVICE SHALL BE GIVEN A 48 HOUR NOTICE TO THE
UTILITY COMPANY AND THE OWNER.

CONFIRM DEPTH OF PARKING STALLS
GRAVEL IS MINIMUM 2' DEEP. EXTEND
AND REPAIR FOOTPRINT OF EXISTING
SUBBASE.

8. THE LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND AND OTHER NON-VISIBLE UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN
PLOTTED BASED UPON DATA EITHER FURNISHED BY THE AGENCIES CONTROLLING SUCH DATA AND/ OR
OBTAINED FROM RECORDS MADE AVAILABLE TO USE BY THE AGENCIES CONTROLLING SUCH RECORDS.
WHERE FOUND, THE SURFACE FEATURES OF UTILITIES ARE SHOWN. THE ACTUAL NON -VISIBLE
LOCATIONS MAY VARY FROM THOSE SHOWN HEREON. EACH AGENCY SHOULD BE CONTACTED RELATIVE
TO THE PRECISE LOCATION OF ITS UNDERGROUND INSTALLATIONS PRIOR TO ANY RELIANCE UPON THE

EXISTING DRAIN INLET.

CONFIRM LOCATION AND ELEVATIONS
TOC = - 1.27"

INV 8" (N) = - 5.75'

INV 6" (E) = -5.85'

INV 12" (S) = - 5.95'

DRAIN CLEAN O IM'I'

6" SOLID PVC 2' EXTENSION—
OUTSIDE OF PARKING LO[T

T

6" PERFORATED PVC EXTENSION— INV 6" (W) =-5.89 \ TEE |NTO EXISTING CATCH BASIN ACCURACY OF SUCH LOCATIONS SHOWN HEREON. PRIOR TO EXCAVATION AND DIGGING CALL
TO EDGE OF PARKING LOT ABOVE DOWNSPOUT TIE IN LOUISIANA ONE CALL (#811).
CONFIRM TOC ELEVATION. IF HIGHER, SAWCUT: NV 6 (E2) = -3.77
DRAIN CATCH BASIN TO LOWER TOC TO MATCH ADJUST DRAIN CLEAN OUT 9. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES.
e ® ADJACENT GRADES " COVER ELEVATION TO MATCH

GRADES AS NEEDED 10. CONTRACTOR MUST FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING DRAINAGE AND SEWER INVERTS. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF
ADJUST DRAIN CLEAN OUT ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

COVER ELEVATION TO MATCH
GRADES AS NEEDED ADJUST DRAIN CLEAN OUT

COVER ELEVATION TO MATCH
GRADES AS NEEDED

CONFIRM THAT EXISTING

6" DRAIN LINE IS PERFORATED

IF IT IS NOT PERFORATED,

INSTALL PERFORATED 6" DRA|N LINE
PARALLEL TO EXISTING LINE WITH

a

" PERFORATED PVC DRAIN

<

WYE CONNECTION TO EXISTING LINE *_LINE, SEE COURTYARD
. PAVING SECTION
AN
— X
L
L
o
&
6" NDS TRENCH DRAI |
< OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. ‘ I
Z ADA COMPLIANT COVER.
L o TOC = -1.50' |
) / ® l
EX CATCH BASINA—"] ADD VEHICLE RATED COVER TO
Tes .03 - DOWNSPOUT COLLECTION DRAIN &
INV < FULL Ve DRAIN CLEAN OUT STRUCTURES. 2l \
[ ADJUST DOWNSPOUT TOP OF R
CASTING ELEVATIONS TO MATCH $$$$ \\\
- EXISTING GRADES AS NEEDED $§$§ TEE INTO EXISTING CATCH BASIN -
SN ABOVE DOWNSPOUT TIE IN (k)
$§$§ CUINV 4" (E2) = -4.00 % L
EXISTING DRAIN INLET. $§$§ Y = o=
EXISTING DRAIN INLET. CONFIRM LOCATION AND I%I_L.i\:/éﬂ?l:\;f §$§§ S e L E
CONFIRM LOCATION AND ELEVATIONS INV 12" (N) = - 6.46" g:gs T o o R
INV 6" (N) £ - 5.85' INV 6" (E) = - 6.48' o— 2N 1 = = = -
INV 12" (E) £ - 5.87' INV 12" (S) = - 6.49 O NN = = =
INV 15" (W) = -5.89" | INV6" (W) = -6.48 < gf&f&f% e —= L2 @
' | o I 5 = T =
L ° il | | O_/ SN 3 — =
——————— Cakan e —— -9 SAWCUT DRAIN CATCH BASIN TO LOWER TOC T §p§,§¢§ S = o e
, - MATCH ADJACENT GRADES MANAR S o= & =
/ TR = S
¥ 4 7 BN ;g} LINE, SEE COURTYARD ..r:_l.
\ 7 ﬁggigg PAVING SECTION 0
CONFIRM THAT 15" DRAIN LINE 4 o=
FROM SITE TIES INTO DMH //
Ve
A AAA
7 C\D : Wi
— 0 5" . » - A rwgty I _
- N = N T =]
1 D) / = [ b .
} \_E > SR |2 | =
EX DRAIN MANHOLE X DRAIN INLET = § = _II
o= 198 Te .z 20 LASALLE STREET = o =
: : : X CATCH BASIN o
E. INV= - 6.45' TC=-207"
INV = - 5.32'
(@\_E NOTES:
T)C( §EV1V';§ MANHOLE 1. CONFIRM THAT ALL SITE DRAIN LINES ARE CLEAR AND CONNECTIONS o
E. INV=- 10.0 COMPLETED. = =
2. ENSURE THAT ALL DRAIN CLEAN OUTS AND DOWNSPOUT COLLECTION % % % é
POINTS HAVE EAST JORDAN IRON WORKS FLAT GRATE COVERS. INSTALL
m DRAI NAG E PLAN COVERS WHEN MISSING IN EXISTING CONDITIONS.
1]/}
Sor couly,
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GRADING PLAN NOTES: BE—w= =
N : : \ N SR EEEZ
0 I \\\\ 1. TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION WAS TAKEN FROM A TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BY KREBS LAYOUT S EES o=
\ SERVICES INC. DATED 8/25/2016. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFIRMING EXISTING |_m 3 E % 2
I | \ GRADES ARE STILL RELEVANT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. DESCRIPENCIES WITH ASSUMPTIONS << - = S = =
| MADE IN THE PLAN DRAWINGS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY. E o oo S B
| I \ M= ==
| EX=- 083 EX=-0.83' EX= - 0.94" 2. SEE SITE PLAN AND ARCH. PLAN DRAWINGS FOR GEOMETRY ASSOCIATED WITH NEW
| \ CONSTRUCTION.
I FG =-1.28" \ 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL LAY OUT THE WORK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND GRADES INDICATED
uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu N ON THE DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR .
N N N N N NN T AR /- 000000000, 0.0:0.0.0:0.0.0. IFG =-1.20 I~ FG = -1.20'§ TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.
| 9:0:9:0:0:9:0.0:9:0:0:9:0:09:0:0.
T N = cocr oo coe o oo oo e \\ 4. ALL SURFACES, CONCRETE, PERVIOUS PAVING, OR GRAVEL, SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING
0:0:0:00:0:0:0:0.0:0:10:0:9.0:0:0: , s WITH A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 0.5% AND MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 2%.
uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu - . \
I X 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING POSITIVE EXISTING .
| FG=-1.10' DRAINAGE CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTORS WORK ACTIVITY OR ADJUSTMENTS TO THE EXISTING
| FFE= - 1.00'\ , \ FLOW PATTERNS SHALL NOT IMPEND THE EXISTING DRAINAGE SYSTEM IN ANY WAY.
i ) ' FG = -1.09" FG=-1.05' NIES \
I Eexe-1am FG = 160 EX=-1.31 FG=-136  FG=-1.00' FG=-1.05' FFE=-1.00—— NN\ 6. IN ORDER TO ENCOURAGE INFILTRATION OF STORMWATER AND TO MINIMIZE THE MIGRATION OF
X o SO FG =-1.05 \\ SEDIMENTS, THE FINISH GRADE FOR ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL BE SET 3" MINIMUM BELOW
O S o - \ SURROUNDING HARDSCAPE CONTAINMENTS [CURBING, SIDEWALKS, FOUNDATIONS, ETC.]. THIS
FFE=-1.00" STANDARD MAY BE WAIVED IF NECESSARY TO PROMOTE THE PRESERVATION OF TREES SHOWN
M \ A SUCH.
- \
2
: A
FG=-178—| A Ca Ca T oA A A A T i o A A A %
FG=-1.25' \ -
l_ TOC =-1.50'———_ x
HJJ FG = -1.40" FG =\ 1.40'
h AN
o N
0 \
FG =-1.26"
< ‘ \
Z \
-
- E| FFE=-1.21 \\
%FG - CONFIRM EXISTING ELEVATION FG ;-1'26'
o« EX=-1.32 x
TOC = -1.38' \
A TOC =-1.38"
FG=-1.78—| FG =-1.36' \ %
FG =136 \ r|:||= o =
it FG=-1.33' . 5 = o =2
- - T
=] N L3 =5
O = == N
- - — —_— 7]
EX=-1.66' 2 _D EB:IU %
I / 7/ FG = -2.08l L 22 3 @ ;E
I:l FG =-1.60' '/ FG=-188 | - y EX=-1.76 w B2 =
EG = 220 FG=-1.88' ‘ ‘ = E g E
B T~ =
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@ FG = _2_14-J EX= - 2.06" EX= - 2.06' EX=-1.94' = § 2 =
EX= - 247" EX= - 2.39' EX= - 2.45' EX= - 2.34' EX TOC= - 1.76' EX=-2.37" o o~ 4 =
= i~ E 1l
EX=-2.59" EX TOC=-1.81" EX MANHOLE E ~F = _
LASALLE STREET TC=-213 Ny = =
W. INV=- 6.73 o~ 0
EX=-2.33" E. INV=-6.73'
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8" X 16" CONCRETE RIBBON CURB

L200

PERVIOUS PARKING LOT

PAVING DETAIL
1" — 1|_O||

8" X 16" CONCRETE RIBBON CURB

KEYSTONE HARDSCAPES

5"X10" 80mm ECO-CITY LOCK PAVERS
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT

COLOR: GRAY

HERRINGBONE PATTERN

2" MIN. #8 OR #9 CRUSHED LIMESTONE
SETTING BED & JOINT FILLER

22" MIN. #57 CRUSHED LIMESTONE

GEOTEXTILE
6" PERFORATED PVC DRAIN LINE

EXISTING DRAIN INLET

WITH LOWERED TOP OF CASTING

A .. . B

KEYSTONE HARDSCAPES

4"X8" 60mm ECO-CITY LOCK PAVERS
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT
COLOR: GRAY

HERRINGBONE PATTERN

2" MIN. #8 OR #9 CRUSHED LIMESTONE
SETTING BED & JOINT FILLER

4" MIN. #5657 CRUSHED LIMESTONE

GEOTEXTILE

4" PERFORATED PVC DRAIN LINE
TEE JOINT

4" PERFORATED PVC DRAIN LINE
ELBOW

EXISTING DOWNSPOUT CONNECTIONS

1/4" X 6" STEEL LANDSCAPE EDGING

PERVIOUS COURTYARD
PAVING DETAIL

1" — 1!_0"

L200

GRAVEL SERVICE YARD &
GRAVEL STRIP DETAIL

1" — 1!_0"

KEYSTONE HARDSCAPES

4"X8" 60mm ECO-CITY LOCK PAVERS
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT
COLOR: GRAY

HERRINGBONE PATTERN

2" MIN. #8 OR #9 CRUSHED LIMESTONE
SETTING BED & JOINT FILLER

4" MIN. #57 CRUSHED LIMESTONE

GEOTEXTILE

PERFORATED PIPE TIE-IN
TO EXISTING CATCH BASIN

6" MIN. #57 CRUSHED LIMESTONE
/ GEOTEXTILE

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT NOTE:

ALL PERMERABLE PAVING INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INFILTRATION
TESTING AFTER INSTALLATION. TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED ACCORDING TO
THE ASTM INTERNATIONAL C1701 OR C1781 STANDARDS, AS APPROPRIATE. ALL

TYPES OF PERMEARBLE PAVEMENT SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM INFILTRATION RATE

OF 200 INCHES PER HOUR.

4" PERFORATED PVC DRAIN LINE U

DESIGN LLC

1106 General Taylor Street, New Orleans, LA 70115

bmorris@procelladesign.com

900 Camp Street, Ste 314
New Orleans, LA 70130

GOATstudio LLC
004.400.7976

www.nolaGOAT.com
[@nolaG0ATstudio
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1/2" PREMOLDED JOINT

70'—0% MAX. MATERIAL %
WEAKENED PLANE (TYP.)—\ EXPANSION JOINT WITH DOWELS (TYP) ¢ 0
PROPERTY LINE A‘—] %
\ % B \ \ o L e T T T L
=la = r I =% 2 ~ Z
& A | A
& | |
N 1 VARIES | <w ‘ DOWEL BARS ONLY TO BE o He A
= % | INSTALLED WITH DRIVEWAY % 20 o~
- (TYP.) s | XA | CONSTRUCTION (TYP.) e,
T ; 4 i = | 3 o L Da
milpnh Eetnby mon S e & d s (TYP.) V z 1/2" EXPANSION JOINT Z= %ﬁ : N
' | CONCRETE_| | ; / <& SE U Z
BACK |OF CURBK < C 500000 C 1 000000 24 ELfl ;[ ) = E
e 00000 ! :/ 000000 Q- & = 7 o =<k
N\ 4 ‘ L % 0000 QLT l : 100000 % Ll 50 0 0 = o = > |
@) — Q00O OO ><L‘J \ OO00QQ0O0 tz e E Z s .Z x <[
(TYP.) <\E3 560000 L 0" 2 -t pooooo |G & w & o = - L5
CROSS SLOPE = 2% MAX 7l _>iss Bogsoe {REMOLDED S e feopoes 2133 o5 S kY
[ 2122 JOINT MATERIAL S0 = Gz &= © e sl
PLAN PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK PAVEMENT (FULL) o 5|2 2 000503 SR o Apopove e 55 | 5 % ol o
’ ! 0 000GCG { -4000000 . & =
N.T.S. 006000 : | oogooo 52 f 54 < ~ ) = i
000000 ‘ 00 Q000 = k— o = 3‘ o ¢y
f \ Z, = s o &0 Ll
i R _< el -—
N = 0 osz F 3 =g o
70'—-0" MAX. ‘ > e R 10% FLARE FOR o= & U %) o o T
s | f FULL WIDTH SIDEWALK =% aly SE
s '®) | /Q d 8 20_ =i
WEAKENED PLANE (TYP.)—\ EXPANSION JOINT WITH DOWELS (TYP) £\ | X A ; | e ! Lor
<9, e | o R L
%
= = | 1” ABOVE GUTTERBOTTOM (ROUNDED) | I A s G B B R R
=15 A | Lt Sl el
N ? | »
5-0" E A | 5 =07 S
CSESR S R R R P e : "DRIVEWAY WIDTH (SEE PROJECT PLANS) ' P
W v ¥ Vv W W W W N * NOTE 7 »
5-0'¢ |5-0'% TYP. RESemi e _/ TRUNCATED DOME ONLY REQUIRED o
AT SIGNALIZED COMMERCIAL
BACK OF CURB\" b / DETAIL OF STANDARD DRIVEWABY DRIVE CROSSING ONLY!
N
- R FOR CONCRETE VERTICAL CUR
N.T.S.
CROSS SLOPE = 2% MAX
LAN PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK PAVEMENT (RIBBON)
N.T.S. /_\
,, c201/ NTS
1/2" EXPANSION JOIN 4” REINFORCED PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE (3000 PSI)
2" I— (Bx6—W2.9xW2.9) WWF
(*) 5
S S /& S ;
S 8" 9
U \ | e ol R i LENGTH TO BE _—VARIABLE CURB EXPOSURE
44 DOWELS 16" LONG WITH SLEEVE o MLONG: The LN COMPUTED TOP OF CURB TO B 5”8
PREMOLDED JOINT MATERIAL CHAIRS, CENTERED 2” FROM SURFACE 6 ALONG THIS LINE— LEVEL A5 PUSSIBLE FILL JOINT W/GROUT
OR JOINT FILLER LEFT FLUSH 3 BARS USED O 4 WIDTH | g p
WITH SURFACE OF SIDEWALK. 4 BARS USED ON 5 WIDTH. . . SO 1—#4 RE—BAR CONT.
SECTION A=A 9 7 4 \@\\/&%ﬁ// /(EXCEPT @ ALL EXPANSION JOINTS)
e % 6" @ MEDIAN - ,, A
(*) THIS HALF OF DOWEL SHALL BE GREASED ( )|, I i 3/4” R _ | 4000 Ps Q /’S, R S
| g \ SQ el s : A7
v AL #4 RE-BAR — £° F R gt aukapcd o "3
x oy Y | 5
4+— 6" (8" @ MEDIAN) & - Al et 1
R : ey (CONTINUOUS EXCEPT @ ni » : S, I
7 e N ¢——6" (8" @ MEDIAN) ALL EXPANSION JOINTS) ik - ALY W : 12
ASPHALT (CONTINUOQUS EXCEPT @ ‘T ), «\ ~| BASE COURSE ol =
1 STAN DARD DPVV SlDEWALK DETA”_ ROADWAY\ALL EXPANSION JOINTS) #3 @ 24" 0.C. (ELIMINATED — ! ‘ ;5 \ . s
, l ___ 1 IF SLIPFORM IS USED) g " /L " =
C201/ NTS s ELSAS v, v 4 MATCH ASPHALT ROADWAY B “ / ke @\\ 1 GEOGRID
M 2 LESKEKK ¢ 12" THICKNESS (7" MIN.) <3 7 : 4000 PSI EOTEXTILE
X : A ' (4 ' T & ; - ! /
‘ f / 3 | 3!5 %@P@E“BAR CSNFI'NS ON JOINT
z X @ ALL EXPANSION JOINTS
MIN. 95% COMPACTED ° 8 e 43 BARS © 24” O.C. 44l 12" @ 30" C/C—/ gy e s e == | )
“CRUSHED STONE BASE NE ) d
) : s GRS (SEE DETAIL A THIS SHEET) 1 6 1'—g” 6
A . = _EGEo(;Rn) BLOCKING oy A o
/ 95"

#4 RE—BARS, 15” LONG————jZ:,M RE—BARS ® 5" O.C. GEOTEXTILE

@ 24" 0.C. (ELIMINATED,
IF SLIPFORM IS USED)

(CONTINUOUS EXCEPT @ ALL
EXPANSION JOINTS) (TYP.)

BARRIER CURB & GUTTERBOTTOM

N.T.S.

3 \ STANDARD DPW BARRIER CURB DETAILS 4

NTS

s

DOWELED BARRIER CURB = =

N.T.S.

TYPICAL GRANITE BLOCK CURBING

*APPROX. 19” TO 23" (ASSUME EXIST. GRANITE CURB IS 19" HIGH)
N.T.S.

STANDARD DPW GRANITE
BLOCK CURB DETAIL

NTS

o

DESIGN LLC

1106 General Taylor Street, New Orleans, LA 70115
bmorris@procelladesign.com

900 Camp Street, Ste 314
New Orleans, LA 70130
504.400.7976
www.nolaG0AT.com

GOATstudio LLC
[@nolab0ATstudio
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| | PLANTING PLAN NOTES: =22 25
|
| \ 1. 1T IS THE RESPONSIBLITY OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM ALL MATERIAL QUANTITIES
| \ INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: PLANTS (TREES, SHRUBS, GROUNDCOVER), SODDED
+80LF WOOD%“&E%%% LAWN AREA, HYDRO-SEEDED/ SEEDED LAWN AREA, BED/ MULCH AREA, PAVING, AGGREGATE/ GRAVEL,
I SITE FURNISHINGS, ETC. IN THE EVENT OF A DISCREPANCY, THE QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THE PLAN SHALL
uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu A A AN Y A TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE MATERIAL SCHEDULE. CONTRACTORS SHALL INSTALL OR PROVIDE AS .
N T .00 0-.0-.0-.0-10-0-.9-.9-.0-10:9-.9-.9-.0:2 P . R y INDICATED WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION.
N N N, -0 0. 0:0:00:0:0.00: 00 0:0.0_0: . |
[ % 2. NO SUBSTITUTIONS AS TO TYPE, SIZE, OR SPACING OF PLANT MATERIALS SPECIFIED ON THIS PLAN MAY
I . \ BE MADE WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
\ 3. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES. TAKE CARE TO .
| PROTECT UTILITIES THAT ARE TO REMAIN, REPAIR ANY DAMAGE ACCORDING TO THE LOCAL STANDARDS
— | (1) SWEETBAY MAGNOLIA GRAVEL SERVICE YARD AND AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. COORDINATE ALL CONSTRUCTION WITH APPROPRIATE UTILITY
i SEE CIVIL (3) JAPANESE YEW
+ 54 SF LIRIOPE \ COMPANY.
(6) AZALEAS
* 03 LF WOODEN FENCE, SEE ARCH £ 20 LF WOODEN FENCE, SEE ARCH (1) SWEET OLIVE \ 4. ALL PLANTING BEDS TO RECEIVE LONGLEAF PINE STRAW MULCH. MULCH TO BE INSTALLED TO 3" DEPTH
GRAVEL STRIP, SEE CIVIL UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE PLANTING DETAILS.
+ 24 SF LIRIOPE \
(8) DWARF WAX MYRTLES \ 5. DIMENSIONS USED FOR HEIGHTS, SPREAD, AND TRUNK SPECIFICATIONS ON THE PLANT MATERIAL
\ SCHEDULE ARE A GENERAL GUIDE FOR THE MINIMUM REQUIRED SIZE OF EACH PLANT.
GRAVEL STRIP
SEE CIVIL
\ 6. PRE-EMERGENT HERBICIDE SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALL PLANTING BEDS IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO
PLACEMENT OF MULCH FOR WEED CONTROL.
\ 7. NO EXCAVATION OR PLANTING PIT SHALL BE LEFT OPEN OVERNIGHT.
\ 8. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ANY NECESSARY PERMITS, LICENSES, ETC. AND SHALL
— PERVIOUS PAVERS, SEE GIVIL \ GIVE ALL NOTICES AND COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, ORDINANCES, CODES, RULES AND
+ 57 LF ORNAMENTAL FENCE, MIN 4', SEE ARCH — REGULATIONS DURING THE COURSE OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE PROJECT.
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA E— GRAVEL STRIP, SEE CIVIL
(20) DWARF WAX MYRTLES I
— (4) SASANQUAS \ 9. ALL PLANT MATERIALS ARE TO BE NURSERY GROWN AND TO COMPLY WITH THE AMERICAN STANDARD
E ,£49 SF LIRIOPE FOR NURSERY STOCK FOR SIZE AND QUALITY.
L + 250 SF GRASS SOD
o (4) SWEETBAY MAGNOLIAS 10. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REFUSE ANY PLANT MATERIAL OR ANY DEFECTIVE
= S S (g WORKMANSHIP.
(0))]
< \ 11. ALL PLANTS SHALL HAVE A WELL-FORMED HEAD WITH MINIMUM CALIPER, HEIGHT, AND SPREAD OF THE
= y SIDE BRANCHES AS SHOWN ON THE PLANT LIST. TRUNKS SHALL BE UNDAMAGED AND SHAPE SHALL BE
L (3) SWEET OLIVES 3 AR L TYPICAL OF THE SPECIES.
- + 68 SF LIRIOPE ‘
(10) AZALEAS ‘ 12. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR STAKING AND LAYOUT OF ALL PLANTINGS ON
A A THIS PROJECT. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR OWNER SHALL BE ADVISED WITH STAKES ARE READY
GRAVEL STRIP, SEE CIVIL GRAVEL STRIP, SEE CIVIL FOR INSPECTION ON VARIOUS PLANTING AREAS. ALL LAYOUT WORK SHALL BE INSPECTED AND
(12) GARDENIAS (2) GARDENIAS A Y A \ APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR OWNER PRIOR TO OPENING ANY PLANT PITS.
‘ + 282 SF LIRIOPE + 51 SF LIRIOPE \ 13 SHO sc o . o SATISFACTORY S CE OR SUBS c —
+ 42 SF LIRIOPE = s N . SHOULD THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTER UNSATISFACTORY SURFACE OR SUBSURFACE (k)
AI AT AT AT AT AY 2) BUTTERFLY IRISES
(1) WILLOW OAK (4) i EX'ST;N(;UV‘T”T\;::’LEYEI :::é: > DRAINAGE CONDITIONS, SOIL DEPTH, LATENT SOILS, HARD PAN, STEAM, UTILITY LINES, OR OTHER Z -
AAAAAAAAAAAAA o - —
16 LF ORNAMENTAL FENGE. MIN 4" SEE ARCH “) + 67 SF PERVIOUS PAVERS (8) AL A CONDITIONS THAT WILL JEOPARDIZE THE HEALTH AND VIGOR OF THE PLANTS, HE OR SHE MUST ADVISE = = i
v vevistieiivio SEE CIVIL . ’ THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF THE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLING THE PLANTS, S o L=
(6) DWARF WAX MYRTLES HEH A A OTHERWISE, LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR WARRANTS THAT THE PLANING AREAS ARE SUITABLE FOR T o ca =
+ 140 SF LIRIOPE Ta T § of PROPER GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE PLANTS TO BE INSTALLED. N — @ .
&) BUTTERFLY IRISES YN YV . Y- YCYr (o ] A PERVIOUS PAVERS, SEE CIVIL = = Z
‘ ’ \ | \\ | { (10) AZALEAS 14. ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE TILLED TO A DEPTH OF 8" IN TWO CYCLES: FIRST, TILL THE EXISTING NATIVE = = cl @
9 . D 1 140 Ay 11 8 ¢ s 675F LIRIOPE SOIL, AND SECOND, WITH THE ADDITION OF: 6 CUBIC FOOT BALE OF SPHAGNUM PEAT MOSS OR ORGANIC o — =
D D \ | / S CANE * MATERIAL PER 40 SQUARE FEET OF BED AREA AND/ OR APPROVED SOIL MIX: (25#) 10-10-10 FERTILIZER rn A 03 =
y \\ l\‘ o4 (3) SWEET OLIVES PER 1000 SQUARE FEET OF BED AREA. ALL ADDITIONS ARE TO BE SPREAD AND TILLED INTO THE SOIL = E = =
DY/ ——— 1 GRAVEL STRIP, SEE CIVIL UNIFORMLY a5 = =
- | ¢ y GED GED G T H
N\ ZARERN D D 7 Y of 15. ALL NEW PLANTING AREAS IN PARKING LOT ISLANDS, LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ALL g
DADADADADAD DAD DADXRADXD)LDAD) £ — N2 * 15 LF LANDSCAPING EDGING PAVEMENT, GRAVEL/SUB-BASE AND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS PRIOR TO PREPARING SOIL AND o
(3,5 ‘PSI'\;S A (23) BUTTERFLY IRISES ::: : 1) POND YPRESS INSTALLATION.
wwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwww AAA A
wwwwwwwwwwwww 7 VvV
— =
PERVIOUS PAVERS, SEE CIVIL @ % = cA !
EXISTING WALL, SEE ARCH o o~ e =
+ 61 SF GRASS SOD + 19 SF GRASS SOD E é E Il
. LASALLE STREE Ny © =
.
[m N
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT NOTE: = =
PLANT SCHEDULE IN ORDER TO ENCOURAGE INFILTRATION OF STORMWATER AND TO MINIMIZE THE MIGRATION OF SEDIMENTS, g o = i
THE FINISH GRADE FOR ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL BE SET 3" MINIMUM BELOW SURROUNDING HARDSCAPE = = == &
SYMBOL COMMON NAME |[SCIENTIFIC NAME QUANTITY SIZE SPACING NOTES CONTAINMENTS [CURBING, SIDEWALKS, FOUNDATIONS, ETC.]. THIS STANDARD MAY BE WAIVED IF NECESSARY
TO PROMOTE THE PRESERVATION OF TREES SHOWN A SUCH.
1 LANDSCAPE PLAN o wilwouk | owmppetes | 1| wear e
ALL PERMERABLE PAVING INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INFILTRATION TESTING AFTER INSTALLATION.
. o SINGLE TRUNK TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED ACCORDING TO THE ASTM INTERNATIONAL C1701 OR C1781 STANDARDS, AS
| - ' ] Sweetbay Magnolia | Magnol . ’
L100 1" =1 O _O My weetbay Yagnotia | Magnotia virginiand > 30 GAL 2" CAL. MIN. APPROPRIATE. ALL TYPES OF PERMEARBLE PAVEMENT SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM INFILTRATION RATE OF 200
INCHES PER HOUR.
of Sweet Olive Osmanthus fragrans 7 30 GAL. 12'0.C.
' e e —
G Gardenia e IS 14 3 GAL. 3'0.C.
'Frost Proof’
Azalea indica 'Mrs. '
A Azalea G.G. Gerbing' 26 3 GAL. 3'0.C.
P Podocarpus Podocarpus 3 3 GAL. 30.C.
macrophyllus
w Dwarf Wax Myrtle | MYrica cerifera var. 34 3 GAL. 3'0.C.
pumila
Camellia sasanqua
Sasanqua . 'O.C.
S q 'ShiShi Gashira' 4 3 GAL 30.C
D Butterfly Iris Dietes x "Nola Alba" 39 1 GAL. 2'0.C.
Liriope Liriope spicata + 776 SF 4" POT 8" O.C.
W Grass Sod Cynodon dactylon + 478 SF Squares/ Mini Rolls D E S I G N L LC
VVVVVVV 1106 General Taylor Street, New Orleans, LA 70115 I I D u
bmorris@procelladesign.com




| &
6" SLIP KNOT WITH STOP KNOT

6" LARGER THAN TREE TRUNK DIAMETER

ARBOR TIE, 3/4" NYLON STRAP

(3) 6" METAL I-POST STAKES

WITH CENTERED 3/8" HOLE DRIVEN IN LINE WITH STRAP;
EQUALLY SPACED AROUND TREE

ROOT CROWN TO BE FINISHED GRADE, I '
REMOVE EXCESS SOIL I _

4'H X 6" W BERM OUTSIDE OF ROOTBALL

N\ 70

REMOVE TOP THIRD OF WIRE BURLAP
AND ANY NAILS, PINS, ETC.

GATOR SLOW RELEASE WATERING BAG
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT

ARBOR GUARD TREE TRUNK PROTECTOR

KEEP MULCH 1" TO 2" AWAY
FROM TREE TRUNK

3" PINE STRAW MULCH LAYER
BACKEFILL

REMOVE TOP THIRD OF
WIRE BASKET WHEN PRESENT

RAISE PIT BOTTOM TO SET ROOT
CROWN AT THE CORRECT HEIGHT,
PLACE FIRM SOIL UNDER ROOTBALL.

1 TREE PLANTING DETAIL
L200 / NTS

DESIGN LLC

1106 General Taylor Street, New Orleans, LA 70115

bmorris@procelladesign.com

900 Camp Street, Ste 314
New Orleans, LA 70130
504.400.7976
www.nolaG0AT.com

GOATstudio LLC
[@nolab0ATstudio
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New Orleans, LA 70115

| andis Construction
Rectory Building Phase |
4473 | aSalle Street

013-2101
VARIES

2/74/2027
Permit Set

PROJECT NUMBER:
DATE:

SHEET VERSIDN:
SCALE:
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ROOF OF STRUCTURE BELOW \

NEW EXTERIOR EXIT STAIR #4

OFFICE o — EXISTING WALKWAY
L T0 ACCESS
| _
* CONFERENCE ROOM u > - SANCTUARY RODF
Orc [
" <® "
N\ e L) AN
J \/
HALL e [EX
\ - EX = BO'G | ] 4
o L o X EX
o EI DOFEE IS FOVER E§ \
TeEN OFREE MECHANICAL || OFFICE W OFFICE DODR NOT AN EXIT: T0 BE
— PERMANENTLY SECLIRED AND
i = = 1 ONLY LISED FOR MAINTENENCE
EXIT STAIR #4
<W RESTROOM D e
1 1 I 7| 1 1 - —r/ 1_ ™ 1 1
COVERED EEA )\ |FH]
PORCH
L EXISTING EXTERIOR
NEW HANDRAL ? - SECURITY GATE
7 ZND FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
3/32" = -["
WOOD PRIVACY FENCE
PROPERTY LINE
Q\ MECH EQUPNENT VARD. ——_
WOOD PRIVACY FENCE Yol T~ — 7 j‘
B L
= EUSTNG —— o
WOOD PRIVACY FENCE = | SANCTUARY
= Sy H
PROPERTY LINE —
BREAK RODM
EX
Ko H i |
— Ll 2 9 =1 - EXISTING
— — PREP I vesmeu COURTYARD
i | I MECHANICAL
| — - c— — T
— “
— %\@% FITNESS ROOM
P
N H
ONSITE PARKING SEE CIVL NS i
DWES FOR LAYOLT H/
- o o o—t=— T [ E
E r 834 & o EXISTING
E¥ ] COVERED WALKIWAY
!:wg% i % / HL|—|—| T
|
f o - ®L MECH, CLOSET OFFICE
X fiL TRAVEL DISTANCE = 89'-9" _
I
= 7| PRIVACY ROOM OFFICE .
= 1 00
= 4 2 e -
L1 o = T 1 == | - I
EXISTING SPRINKLER RISER | \
=
g7 -3 n n
EXIT REMOTENESS (45 REQUIRED) B B
LASALLE STREET
| IST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
3/32" = -["

[

r 1 1 ] 1 ! 1 1| 1 lr | lr ]
EXISTING COVERED |
POREH
1= OPEN OFFICE OFFIGE E
OFFICE
MECH CLOSET
D - - _ N _/ o /e _
il Y -
/] | <a HAL o3 EX G S|
0] STAIR #4 Su / =
S — I\ o
FEE RESTROOM D
= | OFFICE
(FFICE =
OFFICE OFFICE E
RESTROOM E
7
AN = —
| : | | e T S
L ] N
3 SRD FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
I/8" =1-0"
LIFE SAFETY ANALYSIS:
SCOPE AREA:

900 Camp Street, Ste 314
New Orleans, LA 70130
004.400.7976
www.nolaG0AT.com

GOATstudio LLC
EnolaGOATstudio

=  [EVELOM 3920 GSF
= [EVELOZ: 2647 GSF
« [EVELO3: 7578 GSF
CONSTRUCTION TYPE / DCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:

OCCUPANCY PER IBC 30X / NFPA 6.1.8.1.5, B.1.14.3: "B" - BUSINESS

= CONSTRUCTION TYPE: I1I-B
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING, PER BC TABLE BOf: INTERIOR BEARING WALLS, FLOOR CONSTRUCTION, AND NONBEARING PARTITIONS = 0 HOURS
EGRESS REOUIREMENTS:
OCCLPANT LDAD PER IBC TABLE 1004.1.2: BUSINESS, 100 NSF PER OCCUPANT
OCCLUPANT LDAD PER NFPA TABLE 7.3.1.2: BUSINESS, 100 NSF PER DCCUPANT
= CALCULATED OCCUPANT LOADS

= LEVELOI: OCCUPANTS = 40 OCCUPANTS

= BUSINESS AREAS: 3920 GSF /100 GSF PER OCCUPANT = 40 OCCUPANTS

= LEVELOZ: OCCUPANTS = 46 OCCUPANTS

= BUSINESS AREAS: 2647 GSF / 100 GSF PER OCCUPANT = 27 OCCUPANTS

= LEVELO3: OCCUPANTS = 26 OCCUPANTS

= BUSSINESS AREAS: 2378 GSF / 100 GSF PER OCCUPANT = 26 OCCUPANTS

= TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 112 OCCUPANTS

MAXIMUM TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE PER IBC TABLE 1016.2: 300'-0" WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM
MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR / COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL: 50'-0" /100'-0" WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM
MINIMUM NUMBER OF MEANS OF EGRESS PER 7.4 OF NFPA: 2 REQUIRED PER FLOOR; 2 PROVIDED PER FLOOR

PROJECT NUMBER:

SHEET VERSION:

DATE:
SCALE:
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LIFE SAFETY NOTES:

EXISTING BUILDING HAS AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED

LIFE SAFETY SYMBOL LEGEND:

EXIT WIDTH

BI]\‘

OCCUPANT LOAD USED TO DETERMINE

ONE-HOUR RATED PARTITION (463)

TRAVEL DISTANCES

PATH USED TO CONFIRM MAXIMUM

LOCATION OF EXIT SIGN, ABOVE DOOR /
PASSAGE

LIFE SAFETY PLANS

AOON

2/14/702211:32:37 AM




GENERAL DEMO NOTES:

. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTROLLING ACCESS TO THE SITE DURING DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION AND FOR PROTECTING THE PUBLIC FROM DEBRIS AND CONSTRUCTION

ACTIVITIES.

DEMOLITION DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE FREQUENTLY: NO DEBRIS SHALL BE STORED OUTSIDE THE BUILDING IN VIEW OF THE PUBLIC AT ANY TIME.

CONTRACTOR TO VISIT SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION AND BE COMPLETELY FAMILIAR WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL AREAS OUTSIDE OF SCOPE OF WORK FROM DAMAGE DURING DEMOLITION.

DO NOT DAMAGE, REMOVE OR MODIFY THE EXISTING LOAD BEARING WALLS OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DIRECTED; WHERE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ARE T0 BE

REMOVED, MOVED OR MODIFIED, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF NECESSARY BRACING AND TEMPORARY SUPPORTS. ARCHITECT AND OWNER MUST BE

NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY SHOULD ANY DAMAGE T0 THE STRUCTURE OCCUR DURING DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.

G. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER IMMEDIATELY UPON DISCOVERY OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, DAMAGED STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, AND DAMAGE TO ANY BUILDING
COMPONENTS INTENDED TO REMAIN.

7. REFERENCE PROJECT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON DEMOLITION STANDARDS.

900 Camp Street, Ste 314
New Orleans, LA 70130
004.400.7976
www.nolab0AT.com

GOATstudio LLC
EnolaGOATstudio

KEYNOTE:

.01 DEMO PARTIALLY COMPLETED FOUNTAIN; CAP ALL EXISTING PLUMBING
0.0Z DEMO EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE
0.03  EXISTING MECHANICAL LINITS TO REMAIN; SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION

BELLWETHER TECHNOLOGY
BELLWETHER Rl
4473 LASALLE STREET
NEW DRLEANS, LA 70115

IO
PERMIT

2022.02.11
As indicated
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@

-
PROJECT NUMBER:
DATE:
SHEET VERSION:
SCALE:

DEMO LEGEND:
r—-—— - a
EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN e | EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED
l
7 I
EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN / i i EXISTING DOOR TO BE DEMOLISHED [] E M [I S |TE P I-A N
I

NOT IN SCOPE

| DEMO SITE PLAN - ENLARGED
/8" =1-0"
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SITE KEYNOTE LEGEND:
=
SO EXISTING RECTORY BUILDING o
S07 EXISTING COVERED WALKWAY TO SANCTUARY: REPAIR CONCRETE AS NEEDED £ 3
S.03 EXISTING CONGRETE CLRS: REMOVE VEGETATION AND CLEAN = 5
S04 NEW PERVIDLS ORIVEWAY: SEE CIVL AND LANDSGAPE PLANS I T Z=
-_— 3 __3 _ O
505 NEW CONCRETE CURB PER CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE PLANS SO E T wm= =
S8 NEW PERVICLS PAVERS: PER GIVL AND LANDSCAPE PLANS 22 2mo 2
S8 NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND PLANTER BOX: PER CIVL AND LANDSGAPE PLANS S ESS 2
09 NEW WODDEN FENCE: SEE SITE DETALS w2592 o
— = = O
/0 NEW WROUBHT IRON FENCE AND GATE: SEE SITE DETAILS So == 2O
S NEWTWO PANEL TELESCOPIC ELECTRIC SLIDING GATE: BASIS OF DESIGN: GRANT'S AUTOMATION, AUTOMATIC TWO PANEL TELESCOPIC GATE S22 25
SJ4 UTDOOR KITCHEN: PROVIDE WATER, GAS AND ELECTRICAL, SEE MER FOR MORE INFORMATION
15 NEW CONCRETE SLAB; WORK SLAB T0 MATCH BOTIOM TREAD OF EXISTING STAIR AND /2" BELOW FINISH FIRST FLOCI AT ENTRY, SLOPE A MAX OF /8" PER FT AWAY FROM BUILDING
TOWARDS NEW DRIVENAY.
N I NEW CONGRETE WALKWAY; PER CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS
17 APPLY CEMENTITIOUS STUCCD T0 MATCH EXISTING
518 EXISTING NECHANICAL ECLIPHENT T0 BE RELSED. SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION
/9 INSTALL NEW STEEL SECURITY GRILLIN EXSTING PENINS: MATCH EXISTING STEEL GRILLS IN SANCTUARY BUILDING
S20 GAS GENERATOR PER CIVIL AND MEP
'
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| ZONING DISTRICT: HU-MU (HISTORI NEIGHBORHODD MIXED USE) = o
\ , FUTLIRE LAND USE DESIGNATION: MUL (MIXED-USE LOWER DENSITY) =
\ VERLAY AND INTERIM ZONING DISTRICTS: AC-2 ARTS AND CULTURE DISTRICT DNVERSITY
a _ LOCAL HISTORIE DISTRICTS: UPTOWN (HCS 27233) NOHDLE PARTIAL CONTROL
NATIONAL REGISTRAR OF HISTIRIC PLACES: UPTONN NEW ORLEANS HISTORI DISTRICT
BULK & YARD REGLLATIONS: = 2
T 1 1 1 | I | | MAXIMUM BUILDIN HEIGHT: PERMITED: 40" NO MORE THAN 3 STORIES: NO CHANGE FROM EXISTING = = N
— — — — — : : MINMUM RERMEABLE IREN SPACE: REQLIRED: 10% OF LT AREA (3,630 SF*10% = 863 SF MIN): PROPOSED: 236 SF = s = =
: MINMUM ERONT YARD: RECLIRED: NONE, EXCEPT WHERE ADJACENT AVERAGE 1S GREATER THAN 5 PROBOSED: I-0” NO CHANGE FROM EXSTING = S & &
] \ \ MIMIMLIM INTERIDR SIDE YARD: RECLIRED: NONE, UNLESS ABLITTING A RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT THEN 3-0"; PROPOSED: 00" NO CHANGE FROM EXISTING
— [ MINIMUM CIRNER SIDE YARD: RELIRED: NONE WTH A MAY OF 5 PROPOSED: NO CHANGE FROM EXISTING
[ L v \ ssss} MINIMUM REAR YARD: RECLIRED: NONE, INLESS ABUTTING A RESIDENTIAL ISTRICT THEN 15 PROPOSED: 00" NO CHANGE FROM EXISTING
.08 T T | 5.8 ' OFF-STREET VEHICLE AND BICYELE PARKING RECLIREMENTS:
.03 B | S— G— 803 i i MINMUM REQLIRED VEHICLE SPACES, PER: N () SPACE FIR EACH FIVE HUNORED (S00) STLIARE FEET OF GROSS FLOR AREA
’ By — TITAL SITE - 7 PARKING SPAGES REQLIRED: 5 FF-STEET AND 6 ON-STREET PARKING SPACES PROVDED
) D¢ 2 Jag Y g
LSl e e T L e e T s e T e T R e SITE HATCH LEGEND:
CONCRETE WALKWAYS: & MIN. NESH RENFORGED RERVIOUS PAVERS: ECC-LINE PERMEABLE PAVERS,
CONCRETE WALKVIAYS: M. 3000 PS); SEE PROJECT it
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITICNAL INFORMATION :
PLANTED LANDSCARE AREAS: SEE LANDSCAPE .,
skl et i BRAVEL FILL 3/4" DIA GRAVEL AGEREGATE, WASHED CITE PLAN
| SITE PLAN - ENLARGED
I/SH - Il_u"
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LEVEL Of - DEMO PLAN

GENERAL DEMO NOTES:

. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTROLLING ACCESS TO THE SITE DURING DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION AND FOR PROTECTING THE PUBLIC FROM DEBRIS AND CONSTRUCTION

ACTIVITIES.

DEMOLITION DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE FREQUENTLY: NO DEBRIS SHALL BE STORED OUTSIDE THE BUILDING IN VIEW OF THE PUBLIC AT ANY TIME.

CONTRACTOR TO VISIT SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION AND BE COMPLETELY FAMILIAR WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL AREAS OUTSIDE OF SCOPE OF WORK FROM DAMAGE DURING DEMOLITION.

DO NOT DAMAGE, REMOVE OR MODIFY THE EXISTING LOAD BEARING WALLS OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DIRECTED; WHERE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ARE T0 BE

REMOVED, MOVED OR MODIFIED, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF NECESSARY BRACING AND TEMPORARY SUPPORTS. ARCHITECT AND OWNER MUST BE

NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY SHOULD ANY DAMAGE T0 THE STRUCTURE OCCUR DURING DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.

G. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER IMMEDIATELY UPON DISCOVERY OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, DAMAGED STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, AND DAMAGE TO ANY BUILDING
COMPONENTS INTENDED TO REMAIN.

7. REFERENCE PROJECT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON DEMOLITION STANDARDS.

900 Camp Street, Ste 314
New Orleans, LA 70130
004.400.7976
www.nolab0AT.com

GOATstudio LLC
EnolaGOATstudio
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0.04 DEMO EXISTING WALL

0.05  DEMO AND CAP EXISTING PLUMBING

.06 DEMO PARTIALLY INSTALLED FLODR TILE

0.07 PARTIALLY DEMO EXISTING WALL T ALIGN OPENINGS, SEE PLAN FOR EXTENTS OF NEW OPENING
0.08 CAPALL UNUSED ELECTRICAL

0.03 DEMOD EXISTING DOOR

010 RELOCATE EXISTING FIRE EXTINGLISHER CABINET TO NEW WALL

0.1 DEMO EXISTING WALL; LEAVE GYP CEILING

012 DEMO EXISTING WALL AND ALL UNUSED PLUMBING

013 RELOCATE MOP SINK; CAP LINUSED PLUMBING

0.7  DEMO EXISTING GLAZED TILES; RETAIN UNDAMAGED TILES FOR FUTURE USE

0.8 RELOCATE EXISTING RETUIRN AIR VENT: SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION
013 EXISTING STEEL SECURITY GRILL TO REMAIN

020 EXISTING SPRINKLER RISER TO REMAIN

PROJECT NUMBER:
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SHEET VERSION:

DATE:
SCALE:

DEMD LEGEND:
r—-———-—--- = al
EXISTING WALL T REMAIN S 1| EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED
_ - N
- Il
-~ I
EXISTING DOOR T REMAIN / I EXISTING DOOR T0 BE DEMOLISHED
I

NOT IN SCOPE

ARCRITECTURAL
DEMD PLAN

All0
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AlD

A302

S

AlD AlD

I
g

ARCHITECTURAL KEYNDTES:

28

ADN
AD2
AD3
AD4
ADB
AD7
AD8
AlD
Al
A2
Al3
Al4
Ala
AlG
Al7
Al8
A3
AZ0
A2
AZ3
A.34
A3a
A.36
A37
A38
A.33
A4
A.55
AB2

NEW EXTERIOR EGRESS STAIR, SEE ENLARGED STAIR PLAN
NEW DOOR IN EXISTING OPENING; SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

INSTALL NEW 5/8" GYP. WALL BOARD TO EXISTING STUD WALL: SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR PAINT FINISH

PATCH HOLES IN EXISTING WALL, INFILL TO MATCH EXISTING
REPAIR EXISTING WALL TO MATCH ADJACENT MATERIALS

NEW PLUMBING FIXTUIRES, TIE TO EXISTING PLUMBING; SEE MEF DRAWINGS

NEW ADA COMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURE, TIE TO EXISTING PLUMBING:

SEE MEP DRAWINGS

EXISTING STEEL SECURITY GRILL, REPAIR AS NECESSARY; CLEAN, PRIME AND PAINT (PT-11)

INFILL OPENING TO MATCH EXISTING WALLS
NEW WALL MOUNT WODD HANDRAILS; SEE DETAILS
NEW STEEL HANDRAILS; SEE DETAILS (AGO2)

NEW OWNER SUPPLIED/GC INSTALLED TV ON WALL, PROVIDE POWER AND DATA; SEE ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHT

NEW INTERIOR STOREFRONT: SEE STOREFRONT SCHEDULE

EXISTING SPRINKLER SYSTEM RISER AND TREE

NEW GUARDRAIL AND HANDRAIL; SEE DETAILS (ABO2)

NEW SHOWER: TIE PLUMBING TO EXISTING LINES: SEE MEP

APPLY FROSTED PRIVACY FILM TO INTERIDR OF EXISTING WINDOW. PR
INSTALL NEW FIRE EXTINGLISHER CABINET

0DUCT 3M OR SIMILAR

NEW ADA COMPLIANT DRINKING FOUNTAIN, TIE TO EXISTING PLUMBING; SEE MEP

INSTALL NEW MOP SINK, TIE TO EXISTING PLUMBING; SEE MEP

NEW STORAGE SHELVING LINDER EXISTING STAIR: RATE CEILING AND WALLS SURROUNDING SHELVING

INSULATE EXISTING WALL CAVITY WITH NEW ROCKWODL INSULATION

INSTALL NEW WODD TRIM AROUND EXISTING WINDOWS TO MATCH EXISTING WINDOW TRIM ON SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR

RELOCATED HVAC EXHAUST VENT; SEE MEP

REPLACE DAMAGED GLAZING IN EXISTING WINDOW TO MATCH
INSTALL PREVIOUSLY PROCURED STEEL CANOPY
RELOCATED FIRE EXTINGLISHER CABINET

REPAIR EXISTING CONCRETE TREAD AND REPLACE STAIR TILES TO MATCH EXISTING

APPLY CEMENTITIOUS STUCCO TO MATCH EXISTING

*GENERAL NOTE REGARDING DOOR TAG NUMBERING: EXXX ARE EXISTING OR PREVIOUSLY SPECIFIED DOORS ON DRAWINGS DATED 03/23/2016: IXX DOORS ARE
PANTED, 84" TALL SOLID WOOD DOORS IN WOOD FRAMES; 2XX ARE 84" TALL, HOLLOW METAL DOORS IN HOLLOW METAL FRAMES; 3XX DOORS ARE 84" TALL, FULL
LIGHT INTERIOR DOOR; 4XX ARE 84" TALL, FULL LIGHT EXTERIOR DOOR; 5XX ARE RATED SOLID WOOD DOORS IN HOLLOW METAL FRAMES; BXX ARE PEDESTRIAN
GATES; SEE SCHEDULES SHEET (ASDD)

900 Camp Street, Ste 314
New Orleans, LA 70130
004.400.7376
www.nolab0AT.com

GOATstudio LLC
EnolaGOATstudio

INTERIOR WAL SCHEDULE
‘ TAG ‘ FRAMING SIZE & SPACING ‘ SUBSTRATE O MATERIAL SUBSTRATE 02 MATERIAL
M2A {15/8"x21/2" METAL STUDS [ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSLIM WALLBDARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
MZB  |15/8"x21/2" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GALIGE TILE BACKER BOARD, /8" N/A
M4A  |15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS [ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBDARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
M4A3 |13/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBDARD, 5/8" N/A
MaA4 |15/8" x 3 8/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" N/A
M4AIZ  |15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ (2" OC; 12 GAUGE GYPSLIM WALLBOARD, 5/8" N/A
M4AA |15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
M&AB  |15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS [@ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE TILE BACKER BOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBDARD, /8"
M4ABZ  |15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBDARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
WA4A | 24 WODD STUDS 16" OC GYPSUM WALLBDARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
WAAA |24 WOOD STUDS & 16" OC GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

BELLWETHER HO

BELLWETHER TECHNOLOGY
4473 LASALLE STREET

NEW DRLEANS, LA 70113
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LEVEL 01 - ARCHITECTURAL PLAN

MODIFYING CONDITION LEGEND:

2.
3.

{-HOUR RATED, BUILD TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL DECK, UL U305
KNEE WALL; SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHT
BULKHEAD WALL; SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHT

PROJECT NUMBER:

21013
2022.02.1
PERMIT

SHEET VERSION:

DATE:
SCALE:

As indicated

INTERIOR WALL TAG LEGEND:

W4AAI

BASIC WALL FRAMING MATERIAL (Ex. M = METAL)

SIDE 01 SUBSTRATE (Ex. GWB, MDF, ETL.)

MODIFYING CONDITIONS (Ex. BUILD TOID')

SIDE 02 SUBSTRATE (Ex. GWB, MDF, ETC.)

NOMINAL FRAMING DEPTH (Ex. 4 = 3 5/8")

ARCRITECTURAL
FLOOR PLAN
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GENERAL FINISH NOTES:

REFERENCE ALL RELEVANT SHEETS FOR FINISH SPECIFICATION AS ADDITIONAL ACCENT FINSHES BEYOND WHAT 1S SHOWN IN THE ROOM /FINISH
SCHEDLLES AND LEGENDS MAY APPLY

ALL PAINTED SURFACES T0 RECEIVE MATTE WHITE PRIMER COAT AND BE ROLLER APPLIED WHERE POSSIBLE

3. ALLAPPLIED WALL AND FLOIDR FINISHES T0 BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S GLIDELINES WITH REQLIRED UNDERLAY, SUBSURFACE TREATMENTS, ETC
ALL MATERIALS T0 BE STORED PRICR T0 INSTALLATION ACCORDING T0 MANUFACTURER'S GLIDELIES

DISCREPANCY BETWEEN LVT FLOR AND TILE FLODR THICKNESS T0 BE MADE UP WITH A BUILT-UP MORTAR BED OR BACKERBOARD: FINAL LEVEL
DIFFERENE NOT T0 EXCEED 1/8"

FURNITURE AND ECLIPMENT SHOWN S DIAGRAMMATIC: FGE WL BE TENANT FURNISHED AND INSTALLED: CONTRATOR T0 PROVDE IN-WALL BLOCKING
o D1 7| | FOR WALL MOUNTED ECLIPMENT
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900 Camp Street, Ste 314
New Orleans, LA 70130
004.400.7376
www.nolab0AT.com
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Dfa)

MT-0f

J) — D4

0.0t —o

ID.13

QL CT-01

BREAK ROOM
14

G—— MT-0I

FINISH KEYNOTES:

3 A2 2

ID.01 INSTALL PREVIDLSLY PROCLIRED WOOD BASE CABINETS
I0.02 NEW LOWER CABINETS WITH METAL VENEER COUNTERTOP: SEE MILLWORK DETAILS
ID.03 BUILT-IN SHELVING UNDER STAIRS; SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND DETALS
I0.04 NEW MILLWORK CABINET; SEE MILLWORK DETALS
10,05 NEW BUILT-IN COUNTER WITH STEEL COUNTER SUPPORT BRACKETS [ 32" 0C ; SEE MILLWORK DETALS
ID.B INSTALL NEW FLOCR TILE: -0
| I0.07 WRAP EXISTING FUR-OLT COLUMNS IN WODD VENEER (WD-02)
7 _ - 101 BUILT-IN SHELVING AND PEG BOARD SHELVING SYSTEM: SEE MILLWORK DETAILS
e i 104 NEW BAR COUNTER; SEE MILLWORK DETALS
1015 INSTALL WODD BASE BOARD TO MATCH EXSTING: PAINT TO MATCH WALL COLOR
MECHANICAL IDJB INSTALL RUBBER BASE
= = o~ £ — IDJ7 ~ FLODR TRANSITION: EPOXY TO TLE
1013 INSTALL NEW FLODR TILE:CT-02
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174" =1-0"

A0l

EPX-Ot EPOXY FLOOR; LIGUID ELEMENTS, SMOOTH, SATIN:

COLOR: TBD

CNC-D1: SEALED CONCRETE SLAB, SEE PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS

CT-01: CERAMIC FLOOR TILE, TILEBAR, FUSIONTECH.
STOCKHOLM, GREIGE, MATTE (24"x48")

CT-02: SHOWER FLOOR TILE, TILEBAR, EDEN 2.0, PENNY
ROUND, WHITE, MATTE

CT-03: EXISTING TILE TO REMAIN

MT-0t: METAL VENEER COUNTERTOP, CHEMETAL,
BLACKENED ALUMINUM, 6O6; GLUE TO 3/4" PLYWOOD
SUBSTRATE PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

INTERIDR DESIGN
PLAN

WD-0t: EXISTING WOOD FLODRING: PATCH, REPAIR, SAND
AND REFINISH EXISTING WOOD FLOOR; PATCHED WOOD
SECTIONS SHALL MATCH EXISTING SPECIES AND SIZE.

WD-035: 7/8" 166 COMPOSITE DECKING: PRODUCT REF.
AERATIS HERITAGE, WEATHERED WOOD
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GENERAL RCP NOTES:

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF ALL FIXTURES/ DEVICES INDICATED WITH THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING. FIRE ALARM, SECURITY AND
ANY SPECIAL DEVICES. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES/ CONFLICTS.
THE LOCATION OF ALL DEVICES TO BE INSTALLED IN FLOORS, ON WALLS AND CEILINGS, ASSOCIATED WITH MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL FIRE PROTECTION, SECURITY, AND OTHER SUCH
SYSTEMS INCLUDING ACCESS PANELS, NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS BUT PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT, SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.
FAILURE TO RECEIVE APPROVAL SHALL BE CAUSE FOR REMOVAL AND RELOCATION AT NO COSTT0 THE OWNER.

ALL SYMBOLS APPEARING IN THIS LISTING MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE SHOWN ON REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.

GRID LINES ALIGN WITH EXTERIOR FACE OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING OF NEW STRUCTURE(S). UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

900 Camp Street, Ste 314
New Orleans, LA 70130
004.400.7376
www.nolab0AT.com

GOATstudio LLC
EnolaGOATstudio

LEVEL Of - RCP KEYNDTES

Al4 NEW OWNER SUPPLIED/GC INSTALLED TV ON WALL, PROVIDE POWER AND DATA; SEE ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHT

AZ4  INSTALL NEW EXHALIST FAN IN SHOWER ROOM; TIE TO EXISTING MECHANICAL LINES WHEN POSSIBLE

AZE  WRAP EXISTING FLIR OUT COLUMNS AND BEAMS IN WOOD VENEER (WD-01)

AZ7 WRAP GWE UP TO FLOOR SUBSTRATE, ADD WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS AS NEEDED

A28 FUR DOWN CEILING TO CONCEAL EXISTING HVAC DUCTS

AZ3  NEW PAINTED PINE BEADBOARD CEILING; PAINT (PT-12)

A.33  INSTALL EXHAUST FAN; TIE 0 EXISTING MECHANICAL LINES PER MEP DRAWINGS

A.34  NEW STORAGE SHELVING UNDER EXISTING STAIR; RATE CEILING AND WALLS SURROLUINDING SHELVING

A40  PAINTBOTTOM OF FLODR SUBSTRATE (PT-02)

A4 INSTALL NEW GWB CEILING UNDER EXISTING WOOD BEAM; PAINT (PT-02)

A42  NEW HOOD; SEE MEP DRAWINGS

A43  INSTALL NEW GWB CEILING UNDER EXISTING WOOD JOISTS; PAINT (PT-02)

INTERIOR WALL SCHEDULE:

‘ TAG ‘ FRAMING SIZE & SPACING ‘ SUBSTRATE 0 MATERIAL SUBSTRATE 02 MATERIAL
MZA - |15/8"x21/2" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC: 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
MZB  |15/8"x21/2" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC: 20 GAUGE TILE BACKER BOARD, 5/8" N/A
M4A~|15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS [ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
M4A3  |15/8" x 3 0/8" METAL STUDS (@ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" N/A
M4A4  |15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC: 20 GALIGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" N/A
MA4AIZ  |15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ (2" OC: 12 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" N/A
MAAA - |15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC: 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
M4AB  |15/8" x 3 0/8" METAL STUDS [ 24" OC; 70 GAUGE TILE BACKER BOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

M4ABZ  |15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
W4A | 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" OC GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
WAAA | 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ (6" OC GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

l
2,
3.

[-HOUR RATED, BUILD TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL DECK, UL U305

KNEE WALL; SEE INTERIDR ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHT

BULKHEAD WALL: SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHT

LEVEL Of - LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE:
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LEVEL O - RCP
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BELLWETHER HO

BELLWETHER TECHNOLOGY
4473 LASALLE STREET

NEW DRLEANS, LA 70113

PROJECT NUMBER:

21013
2022.02.1
PERMIT

SHEET VERSION:

DATE:
SCALE:

I/4II - |l_[|l|

| TAE | DESCRIPTION | SPECIFICATION LAMP ooy |
EF-04 [ 6" RECESSED CAN HALD COMMERCIAL, HCB LED 6" DOWNLIGHT LED B
EF-04A |6 RECESSED CAN HALD COMMERCIAL, HB LED 6" DOWNLIGHT LED §
EF-04E |6 RECESSED CAN HALD COMMERCIAL, HCG LED 6" DOWNLIGHT LED [
EF-05 |4 LED LENS STRIP METALUX 4SNLED-LD4-4BSL-LW-UNV-LB33-CO-L LED B
FF-05A |2 LED LENS STRIP METALUX 2SNLED-LD4-235L-LW-UNV-L833-CO-L LED b
EF-10 | LED.DECORATIVE PENDANT FIXTURE ALCON LIGHTING, 12302-P ARCHITECTURAL LED CYLINDER PENDANT LIGHT, LED 7
WHITE (12302-P-B-4-1IW-40K-A25-STIO-WH-TRI]

EF-12 | DECORATIVE LED EXTERIOR WAL SCONCE WA LIBHTING, CASE DUTDOOR WALL LIBHT, BLACK, 3" 3
EF-18 | 48" LINEAR PENDANT MOUNT FIXTURE ALCON LIBHTING: 12100-40 ARCHITECTURAL LED LINEAR DIRECT/INDIRECT LED 23
PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE, FINISH: MATTE WHITE

(12100-40-P-DI-Dé-14-S-4-40K-D10-WH-AC-H-WH/WH)
FF-20 | 3" RECESSED CAN HALD MLADDSNFLS35E-TLAIRMIW-HIZSICAT A3 b
LF-0I |6 RECESSED CAN HALD COMMERCIAL, HCB LED 6" DOWNLIGHT LED i
LF-02 | 48" LINEAR PENDANT MOUNT FIXTURE ALCON LIGHTING: 12100-40 ARCHITECTURAL LED LINEAR DIRECT/INDIRECT LED 7
PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE, FINISH: MATTE WHITE
(12100-40-P-DI-Dé-14-S-4-40K-D10-WH-AC-H-WH/WH)
LF-03 | DECORATIVE PENDANT FIXTURE WARMLY, LILEAS - MODERN HANGING PLANTER LAMP 7
LF-05 | DECORATIVE PENDANT FLOS, AIM - LED PENDANT LIGHT, BLACK. HARDIWIRE, SET OF 5 WITH LED |
MULTICANDPY
LF-0 | 4" DOWNLIGHT WALL WASH HALD COMMERCIAL, PR4 LED 4" SELECCTABLE DOWNLIGHT SERIES LED 0
LF-08 | UNDERCOUNTER LIGHTING T80 LED 5
LF-09 | DECORATIVE WALL SCONCE IN COMMON WITH, ARUNDEL HARDWIRED SUIRFACE MOUINT, SLIM, FINISH: I
BLACK (ICW3B0507)
LF0 | DECORATIVE PENDANT FIXTURE SCHODLHOUSE, SHELBY MOD PENDANT, FINISH: WHITE (13428 2
F-I | DECORATIVE RESTROOM SCONCE KUZED LIGHTING: 3 LIGHT BRAZEN LED BATH BAR, FINISH; BLACK LED 4
LF-2 | DECORATIVE SURFACE MOUNT FIXTURE SCHODLHOUSE: RAY I7", FINSH: STATIN BLACK [121528) LED |
FI3 | SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE ALCON LIGHTING, 123025 ARCHITECTURAL CYLINDER SURFACE-MOUNT LED LED ;
LIGHT, WHITE [12302-S-B-4-1W-40K-A25-WH-TRI)
LF-4 | EXTERIOR SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE ALCON LIGHTING, 11235 PAVD ARCHITECURAL LED 6" CYLINDER CEILING LIGHT, LED It
FINISH: BLACK [11238-DIR-I5-WFE0-UNI-40K-BK]
LF5 | DUTDOOR DECORATIVE PENDANT CAPITAL LIGHTING, LEIGHTON DUTDOOR PENDANT, FINISH: BLACK [CPTIO7I385] LED [

RCP SYMBOLS AND CEILING FINISH LEGEND

CEILING BOARD, PAINT (PT-02)

GWB-0t: GYPSUM WALL BOARD CEILING, 5/8" TYPE X

EXISTING: EXISTING CEILING, PAINT (PT-02)

GWB-02: 1-HOUR FIRE RATED CEILING; () LAYERS
GYPSUM WALL BOARD CEILING, 5/8" TYPE X CEILING
BOARD, PAINT EXPOSED EDGES (PT-02)

OPEN TO STRUCTURE: EXISTING WOOD FLOOR JOISTS:
PAINT: COLOR [TBD]

WD-04: PAINTED PINE BEADBOARD CEILING: PAINT
(PT-12)

CEILING RETURN GRILL: SEE MECH DIAGRAMS

ARCRITECTURAL
RCP

CEILING SUPPLY GRILL; SEE MECH DIAGRAMS

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN

All4
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GENERAL DEMO NOTES:

. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTROLLING ACCESS TO THE SITE DURING DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION AND FOR PROTECTING THE PUBLIC FROM DEBRIS AND CONSTRUCTION

ACTIVITIES.

DEMOLITION DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE FREQUENTLY: NO DEBRIS SHALL BE STORED OUTSIDE THE BUILDING IN VIEW OF THE PUBLIC AT ANY TIME.

CONTRACTOR TO VISIT SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION AND BE COMPLETELY FAMILIAR WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL AREAS OUTSIDE OF SCOPE OF WORK FROM DAMAGE DURING DEMOLITION.

DO NOT DAMAGE, REMOVE OR MODIFY THE EXISTING LOAD BEARING WALLS OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DIRECTED; WHERE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ARE TO BE

REMOVED, MOVED OR MODIFIED, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF NECESSARY BRACING AND TEMPORARY SUPPORTS. ARCHITECT AND OWNER MUST BE

NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY SHOULD ANY DAMAGE T0 THE STRUCTURE OCCUR DURING DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.

b. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER IMMEDIATELY UPON DISCOVERY OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, DAMAGED STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, AND DAMAGE TO ANY BUILDING
COMPONENTS INTENDED TO REMAIN.

7. REFERENCE PROJECT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON DEMOLITION STANDARDS.

900 Camp Street, Ste 314
New Orleans, LA 70130
004.400.7376
www.nolab0AT.com

GOATstudio LLC
EnolaGOATstudio

KEYNOTE:

0.04 DEMO EXISTING WALL

0.05  DEMO AND CAP EXISTING PLUMBING

0.03  DEMO EXISTING DOOR

014 MODIFY OPENING FOR NEW DOOR

013 PARTIALLY DEMO EXISTING BALCONY DECK FOR NEW STAIR OPENING; SEE STAIR PLAN AND DETAILS
0.2l RELOCATE EXISTING SPRINKLER RISER: SEE MEP

0.22  REMOVE NON-HISTORICAL SECUIRITY GATE

0.22 ) T@ \iI
1 _ 0.05

i

g

BELLWETHER TECHNOLOGY
BELLWETHER Rl
4473 LASALLE STREET
NEW DRLEANS, LA 70115
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SR 3 DEMO LEGEND:

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN ! ! EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

O O T ARCRITECTURAL
EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN / EXISTING DODOR TO BE DEMOUSHED [] E M [l P |_ A N

NOT IN SCOPE

| LEVEL 02 - DEMO PLAN
/4" =1-0"
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EXISTING METAL ROOF

LEVEL 02 - ARCHITECTURAL PLAN
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ARCHITECTURAL KEYNDTES:

AD2
A.D4
ADa
ADB
AD7
AD8
A.03
AlD
Al

A2
Al3
Al4
AZ0
A.36
A38
A44
Ada
A4B
A4T
A48
A57
AB4

NEW DOOR IN EXISTING OPENING; SEE DOOR SCHEDULE
PATCH HOLES IN EXISTING WALL, INFILL T0 MATCH EXISTING
REPAIR CRACKED PLASTER IN EXISTING WALL

REPAIR EXISTING WALL TO MATCH AD.JACENT MATERIALS

NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES, TIE T EXISTING PLUMBING; SEE MEF DRAWINGS

NEW ADA COMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURE, TIE TO EXISTING PLUMBING: SEE MEP DRAWINGS

NEW STEEL GUARDRAIL; SEE DETAILS (AGD2)

EXISTING STEEL SECURITY GRILL, REPAIR AS NECESSARY; CLEAN, PRIME AND PAINT (PT-11)

INFILL OPENING TO MATCH EXISTING WALLS
NEW WALL MOUNT WODD HANDRAILS; SEE DETAILS
NEW STEEL HANDRAILS; SEE DETAILS (AGO2)

NEW OWNER SUPPLIED/GC INSTALLED TV ON WALL, PROVIDE POWER AND DATA; SEE ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHT

INSTALL NEW FIRE EXTINGLISHER CABINET

INSTALL NEW WODD TRIM ARDUND EXISTING WINDOWS TO MATCH EXISTING WINDOW TRIM ON SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR

REPLACE DAMAGED GLAZING IN EXISTING WINDOW TO MATCH
RELOCATED SPRINKLER RISER PER MEP DRAWINGS
HOOD EXHAUST PER MEP

DAMAGED PLASTER, ENSURE ADJACENT WINDOW JAMB AND SILL CORNERS ARE CAULKED; REPAIR DAMAGED PLASTER

NEW DOOR IN EXISTING FRAME: SEE DOOR SCHEDUILE

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN; CLEAN, PAINT AND INSTALL NEW HARDWARE
REMOVE WINDOW COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION OF INFILL WALL ON BOTH INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR, REINSTALL EXISTING WINDOW INTD NEW OPENING

EXTRUDED STEEL BOX GUTTERS

*GENERAL NOTE REGARDING DOOR TAG NUMBERING: EXXX ARE EXISTING OR PREVIOUSLY SPECIFIED DOORS ON DRAWINGS DATED 03/23/2016: IXX DOORS ARE
PANTED, 84" TALL SOLID WOOD DOORS IN WOOD FRAMES; 2XX ARE 84" TALL, HOLLOW METAL DOORS IN HOLLOW METAL FRAMES; 3XX DOORS ARE 84" TALL, FULL
LIGHT INTERIOR DOOR; 4XX ARE 84" TALL, FULL LIGHT EXTERIOR DOOR; 5XX ARE RATED SOLID WOOD DOORS IN HOLLOW METAL FRAMES; BXX ARE PEDESTRIAN
GATES; SEE SCHEDULES SHEET (ASDD)

900 Camp Street, Ste 314
New Orleans, LA 70130
004.400.7976
www.nolaG0AT.com

GOATstudio LLC
EnolaGOATstudio

INTERIOR WALL SCHEDULE:

TG |

FRAMING SIZE & SPACING

‘ SUBSTRATE 01 MATERIAL

SUBSTRATE 02 MATERIAL

MZA|15/8"x21/2" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC: 20 GAUGE

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

MZB |15/8"x21/2" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE TILE BACKER BOARD, 5/8" N/A

M4A~|15/8" x 3 /8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
M4A3  |15/8" x 3 0/8" METAL STUDS [ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" N/A

M4A4  |13/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC: 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" N/A
M4AIZ  |15/8" x 35/8" METAL STUDS @ (2" OC; 12 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" N/A

MAAA - |1/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GALIGE

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

M4AB |13/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 70 GAUGE

TILE BACKER BOARD, 3/8"

GYPSUM WALLBDARD, 5/8"

M4ABZ

10/8" x 3 /8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

W4A | 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" OC

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

WAAA | 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" OC

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

MODIFYING CONDITION LEGEND:

l
2.
3.

[-HOUR RATED, BUILD TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL DECK, UL U304

KNEE WALL; SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHT
BULKHEAD WALL; SEE INTERIDR ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHT

PROJECT NUMBER:

SHEET VERSION:

DATE:
SCALE:
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INTERIOR WALL TAG LEGEND:

W4AAI

BASIC WALL FRAMING MATERIAL (Ex. M = METAL)

SIDE 01 SUBSTRATE (Ex. GWB, MDF, ETL.)

MODIFYING CONDITIONS (Ex. BUILD TOID')

SIDE 02 SUBSTRATE (Ex. GWB, MDF, ETC.)

NOMINAL FRAMING DEPTH (Ex. 4 = 3 5/8")

ARCRITECTURAL
FLOOR PLAN

AlZZ
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GENERAL FINISH NOTES:
=
[mgm
I REFERENCE ALL RELEVANT SHEETS FOR FINISH SPECIFICATION AS ADDITIONAL ACCENT FINISHES BEYOND WHAT IS SHOWN IN THE ROOM/FINISH @ =
SCHEDLLES AND LEGENDS MAY APPLY = E
2. ALL PAINTED SURFACES 0 RECEIVE MATTE WHITE PRIMER COAT AND BE ROLLER APPLIED WHERE POSSIBLE — = S 4
3. ALL APPLIED WALL AND FLOOR FINISHES TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S GUIDELINES WITH RECLIRED UNDERLAY, SUBSURFACE TREATMENTS, ETC; QB = — S
ALL MATERIALS T0 B STORED PRIOR T0 INSTALLATION ACCORDING T0 MANUFACTURER'S GUIDELINES = 5 _.mo< =
4, DISCREPANCY BETWEEN LVT FLODR AND TILE FLOCR THICKNESS TO BE MADE UP WITH A BUILT-UP MORTAR BED OR BACKERBOARD: FINAL LEVEL 81 Emeg v
DIFFERENCE NOT T0 EXCEED 1/8" S E2ET- E=
5. FURNITURE AND EDLIPMENT SHOWN 1S DIAGRAMMATIC; FFEE WILL BE TENANT FURNISHED AND INSTALLED; CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE IN-WALL BLOCKING 2 st 2o
FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT e
<X 0O = = [=]
0o oo =
M= uwm = =
EXISTING METAL RODF
FINISH KEYNOTES:
AIS  NEW INTERIOR STOREFRONT. SEE STOREFRONT SCHEDULE
ID.O8 ACCENT WALL WITH APPLIED 1x2 AND fx’s TRIM, PAINTED (PT-0S):; SEE MILLWORK DETAILS FOR PATTERN
IDJ0 REFINISH EXISTING WODD FLOOR: REPAIR AS NEEDED
IDJ2 ~ EXISTING FLODR TILE T0 REMAIN
IDJ5 INSTALL WOOD BASE BOARD TO MATCH EXISTING: PAINT TO MATCH WALL COLOR
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GENERAL RCP NOTES:

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF ALL FIXTURES/ DEVICES INDICATED WITH THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE ALARM, SECLIRITY AND

ANY SPECIAL DEVICES. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES/ CONFLICTS.

2. THE LOCATION OF ALL DEICES TO BE INSTALLED IN FLOORS, ON WALLS AND CEILINGS, ASSOCIATED WITH MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL FIRE PROTECTION, SECURITY, AND OTHER SUCH
SYSTEMS INCLUDING ACCESS PANELS, NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS BUT PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT, SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.
FAILURE TO RECEIVE APPROVAL SHALL BE CAUSE FOR REMOVAL AND RELOCATION AT NO COST 70 THE DWNER.

3. ALL SYMBOLS APPEARING IN THIS LISTING MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE SHOWN ON REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.

GRID LINES ALIGN WITH EXTERIOR FACE OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING OF NEW STRUCTURE(S), UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

900 Camp Street, Ste 314
New Orleans, LA 70130
004.400.7376
www.nolab0AT.com

GOATstudio LLC
EnolaGOATstudio

LEVEL Of - RCP KEYNDTES

AZ3  NEW PAINTED PINE BEADBOARD CEILING; PAINT (PT-12)
A.30  ADD NEW WOOD HEADER: SEE DETAILS

A.32  EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES TO REMAIN

A43  EXISTING EXHAUST FAN; SEE MER

A0 REPAIR CEILING / WALL TRANSITION

INTERIOR WAL SCHEDLLE
‘ TAG ‘ FRAMING SIZE & SPACING SUBSTRATE 01 MATERIAL SUBSTRATE 02 MATERIAL
M2A {15/8"x21/2" METAL STUDS [@ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBDARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

M2B  |15/8"x21/2" METAL STUDS [ 24" OC; 20 GALIGE TILE BACKER BOARD, 3/8" N/A
M4A|15/8"x 3 3/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
M4A3  |15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" 0OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" N/A
M4A4  |15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS [ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBDARD, 5/8" N/A
M4AIZ  |15/8" x 3 8/8" METAL STUDS @ (2" OC:; 12 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBDARD, 5/8" N/A
M4AA - |15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSLM WALLBDARD, 5/8"
M4AB |13/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE TILE BACKER BOARD, /8" GYPSLIM WALLBDARD, 5/8"
M4ABZ  |15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GALGE GYPSLIM WALLBDARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
W4A | 2x4 WODD STUDS @ 16" OC GYPSUM WALLBDARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
WAAA 24 WOOD STUDS 16" OC GYPSUM WALLBDARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

I 1-HOUR RATED, BUILD TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL DECK, UL U305

2. KNEE WALL: SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHT
3. BULKHEAD WALL: SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHT

LEVEL Of - LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE:

| TAE | DESCRIPTION | SPECIFICATION LAMP ooy |
EF-04 [ 6" RECESSED CAN HALD COMMERCIAL, HCB LED 6" DOWNLIGHT LED B
EF-04A |6 RECESSED CAN HALD COMMERCIAL, HB LED 6" DOWNLIGHT LED §
EF-04E |6 RECESSED CAN HALD COMMERCIAL, HCG LED 6" DOWNLIGHT LED [
EF-05 |4 LED LENS STRIP METALUX 4SNLED-LD4-4BSL-LW-UNV-LB33-CO-L LED B
EF-05A |2’ LED LENS STRIP METALUX ZSNLED-LD4-235L-LW-UNV-L833-COI- LED b
EF-10 | LED.DECORATIVE PENDANT FIXTURE ALCON LIGHTING, 12302-P ARCHITECTURAL LED CYLINDER PENDANT LIGHT, LED 7
WHITE (12302-P-B-4-IIW-40K-A25-STIO-WH-TRI]

EF-12 | DECORATIVE LED EXTERIOR WAL SCONCE WA LIBHTING, CASE DUTDOOR WALL LIBHT, BLACK, 3" 3
EF-18 | 48" LINEAR PENDANT MOUNT FIXTURE ALCON LIBHTING: 12100-40 ARCHITECTURAL LED LINEAR DIRECT/INDIRECT LED 23
PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE, FINISH: MATTE WHITE

(12100-40-P-DI-Dé-14-S-4-40K-D10-WH-AC-H-WH/WH)
FF-20 | 3" RECESSED CAN HALD MLADDSNFLS35E-TLAIRMW-H3FSICAT A3 b
LF-0I |6 RECESSED CAN HALD COMMERCIAL, HCB LED 6" DOWNLIGHT LED i
LF-02 | 48" LINEAR PENDANT MOUNT FIXTURE ALCON LIGHTING: 12100-40 ARCHITECTURAL LED LINEAR DIRECT/INDIRECT LED 7
PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE, FINISH: MATTE WHITE
(12100-40-P-DI-Dé-14-S-4-40K-D10-WH-AC-H-WH/WH)
LF-03 | DECORATIVE PENDANT FIXTURE WARMLY, LILEAS - MODERN HANGING PLANTER LAMP T
LF-05 | DECORATIVE PENDANT FLOS, AIM - LED PENDANT LIGHT, BLACK. HARDIWIRE, SET OF 5 WITH LED |
MULTICANDPY
LF-0 | 4" DOWNLIGHT WALL WASH HALD COMMERCIAL, PR4 LED 4" SELECCTABLE DOWNLIGHT SERIES LED 0
LF-08 | UNDERCOUNTER LIGHTING T80 LED 5
LF-09 | DECORATIVE WALL SCONCE IN COMMON WITH, ARUNDEL HARDWIRED SUIRFACE MOUINT, SLIM, FINISH: I
BLACK (ICW3B0507)
LF0 | DECORATIVE PENDANT FIXTURE SCHODLHOUSE, SHELBY MOD PENDANT, FINISH: WHITE (13428 2
LF-I | DECORATIVE RESTROOM SCONCE KUZCO LIGHTING: 3 LIGHT BRAZEN LED BATH BAR, FINISH; BLACK LED 4
LF-2 | DECORATIVE SURFACE MOUNT FIXTURE SCHODLHOUSE: RAY I7", FINSH: STATIN BLACK [121528) LED |
FI3 | SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE ALCON LIGHTING, 123025 ARCHITECTURAL CYLINDER SURFACE-MOUNT LED LED ;
LIGHT, WHITE [12302-S-B-4-1W-40K-A25-WH-TRI)
LF-4 | EXTERIOR SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE ALCON LIGHTING, 11235 PAVD ARCHITECURAL LED 6" CYLINDER CEILING LIGHT, LED It
FINISH: BLACK [11238-DIR-I5-WFE0-UNI-40K-BK]
LF5 | DUTDOOR DECORATIVE PENDANT CAPITAL LIGHTING, LEIGHTON DUTDOOR PENDANT, FINISH: BLACK [CPTIO7I385] LED [
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GWB-0t: GYPSUM WALL BOARD CEILING, 5/8" TYPE X

CEILING BOARD, PAINT (PT-02)

EXISTING: EXISTING CEILING, PAINT (PT-02)

GWB-02: 1-HOUR FIRE RATED CEILING; () LAYERS
GYPSUM WALL BOARD CEILING, 5/8" TYPE X CEILING

BOARD, PAINT EXPOSED EDGES (PT-02)

OPEN TO STRUCTURE: EXISTING WOOD FLOOR JOISTS:
PAINT: COLOR [TBD)

WD-04: PAINTED PINE BEADBOARD CEILING: PAINT

(P1-12)

CEILING RETURN GRILL: SEE MECH DIAGRAMS

ARCRITECTURAL
RCP

l/4" =1-0"

CEILING SUPPLY GRILL; SEE MECH DIAGRAMS

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN
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GENERAL DEMO NOTES:

. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTROLLING ACCESS T0 THE SITE DURING DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION AND FOR PROTECTING THE PUBLIC FROM DEBRIS AND CONSTRUCTION

ACTIVITIES.

DEMOLITION DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE FREQUENTLY: NO DEBRIS SHALL BE STORED OUTSIDE THE BUILDING IN VIEW OF THE PUBLIC AT ANY TIME.

CONTRACTOR TO VISIT SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION AND BE COMPLETELY FAMILIAR WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL AREAS OUTSIDE OF SCOPE OF WORK FROM DAMAGE DURING DEMOLITION.

DO NOT DAMAGE, REMOVE OR MODIFY THE EXISTING LOAD BEARING WALLS OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DIRECTED; WHERE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ARE TO BE

REMOVED, MOVED OR MODIFIED, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF NECESSARY BRACING AND TEMPORARY SUPPORTS. ARCHITECT AND OWNER MUST BE

NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY SHOULD ANY DAMAGE T0 THE STRUCTURE OCCUR DURING DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.

G. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER IMMEDIATELY UPON DISCOVERY OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, DAMAGED STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, AND DAMAGE TO ANY BUILDING
COMPONENTS INTENDED TO REMAIN.

7. REFERENCE PROJECT MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON DEMOLITION STANDARDS.

900 Camp Street, Ste 314
New Orleans, LA 70130
004.400.7376
www.nolab0AT.com

GOATstudio LLC
EnolaGOATstudio

KEYNOTE:
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013 PARTIALLY DEMO EXISTING BALCONY DECK FOR NEW STAIR OPENING; SEE STAIR PLAN AND DETAILS
016 PARTIALLY DEMO EXISTING WALL FOR NEW OPENING

0.22  REMOVE NON-HISTORICAL SECURITY GATE

0.23  REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME AND RE-INSTALL PER ARCHITECTURAL PLAN

PROJECT NUMBER:

SHEET VERSION:

DATE:
SCALE:

>
£o — L3
E g Ly —
= I =
= —
= -— ca =%
o Ll L N
o T =
— ==
o e o5 oS
- = - —
o — — 5
= — o B
Ll ™ =
— oo T
(| =
(=]
L —— — =
= e = _
= =2 = 5
N =1 -
o =
= i
[mpN| _—

LEVEL 03 - DEMO PLAN

DEMD LEGEND:
r—-———-—--- = al
EXISTING WALL T REMAIN S 1| EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED
_ - N
- Il
-~ I
EXISTING DOOR T0 REMAIN / I EXISTING DOOR T0 BE DEMOLISHED
I

NOT IN SCOPE

ARCRITECTURAL
DEMD PLAN

I
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ARCHITECTURAL KEYNDTES:

A.D4  PATCH HOLES IN EXISTING WALL, INFILL TO MATCH EXISTING

A3 REPAIR CRACKED PLASTER IN EXISTING WALL

A.O8  NEW ADA COMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTLIRE, TIE TO EXISTING PLUMBING; SEE MEP DRAWINGS

A2 NEW WALL MOUNT WODD HANDRAILS; SEE DETAILS
A4 NEW OWNER SURPLIED/GC INSTALLED TV ON WALL, PROVIDE POWER AND DATA; SEE ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHT
A6 EXISTING SPRINKLER SYSTEM RISER AND TREE

A2l NEW ADA COMPLIANT DRINKING FOUNTAIN, TIE TO EXISTING PLUMBING; SEE MEP
A.38  REPLACE DAMAGED GLAZING IN EXISTING WINDOW T0 MATCH

A4E  DAMAGED PLASTER, ENSURE ADJACENT WINDOW JAMB AND SILL CORNERS ARE CAULKED; REPAIR DAMAGED PLASTER
A47  NEW DOOR IN EXISTING FRAME; SEE DOOR SCHEDULE
A48 EXISTING DOOR T0 REMAIN; CLEAN, PAINT AND INSTALL NEW HARDWARE
A5l REPAIR EXISTING DOOR; REGLAZE, CLEAN, PAINT AND INSTALL NEW HARDWARE; SEE DOOR SCHEDULE
A52  REPAIR EXISTING DOOR TRIM; PAINT TO MATCH DOOR

*GENERAL NOTE REGARDING DOOR TAG NUMBERING: EXXX ARE EXISTING OR PREVIOUSLY SPECIFIED DOORS ON DRAWINGS DATED 03/23/2016: IXX DOORS ARE
PANTED, 84" TALL SOLID WOOD DOORS IN WOOD FRAMES; 2XX ARE 84" TALL, HOLLOW METAL DOORS IN HOLLOW METAL FRAMES; 3XX DOORS ARE 84" TALL, FULL
LIGHT INTERIOR DOOR; 4XX ARE 84" TALL, FULL LIGHT EXTERIOR DOOR; 5XX ARE RATED SOLID WOOD DOORS IN HOLLOW METAL FRAMES; BXX ARE PEDESTRIAN
GATES; SEE SCHEDULES SHEET (ASDD)

900 Camp Street, Ste 314
New Orleans, LA 70130
004.400.7376
www.nolab0AT.com

GOATstudio LLC
EnolaGOATstudio

INTERIOR WALL SCHEDULE:

| TAG

FRAMING SIZE & SPACING

‘ SUBSTRATE 01 MATERIAL

SUBSTRATE 02 MATERIAL

MZA|15/8"x21/2" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC: 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
MZB |15/8"x21/2" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE TILE BACKER BOARD, 5/8" N/A
M4A~|15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC:; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
M4A3  |15/8" x 3 0/8" METAL STUDS [ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" N/A
M4A4  |13/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC: 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" N/A
M4AIZ  |15/8" x 35/8" METAL STUDS @ (2" OC; 12 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" N/A
MAAA - |1/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GALIGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
M4AB  |15/8" x 3 b/8" METAL STUDS (@ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE TILE BACKER BOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
M4ABZ  |13/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
W4A | 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" OC GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
WAAA | 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" OC GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

MODIFYING CONDITION LEGEND:

I 1-HOUR RATED, BUILD TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL DECK, UL U305
2. KNEE WALL; SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHT
3. BULKHEAD WALL: SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHT
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GENERAL FINISH NOTES:

REFERENCE ALL RELEVANT SHEETS FOR FINISH SPECIFICATION AS ADDITIONAL ACCENT FINISHES BEYOND WHAT IS SHOWN IN THE ROOM/FINISH
SCHEDULES AND LEGENDS MAY APPLY

. AL PAINTED SURFACES TO RECEIVE MATTE WHITE PRIMER COAT AND BE ROLLER APPLIED WHERE POSSIBLE
. AL APPLIED WALL AND FLOOR FINISHES TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S GUIDELINES WITH REQUIRED UNDERLAY, SUBSURFACE TREATMENTS, ETC:;

ALL MATERIALS TO BE STORED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S GUIDELINES

DISCREPANCY BETWEEN LVT FLODR AND TILE FLOOR THICKNESS TO BE MADE UP WITH A BUILT-UP MORTAR BED OR BACKERBOARD; FINAL LEVEL
DIFFERENCE NOTTO EXCEED 1/8"

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN IS DIAGRAMMATIC; FFGE WILL BE TENANT FURNISHED AND INSTALLED; CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE IN-WALL BLOCKING
FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT

900 Camp Street, Ste 314
New Orleans, LA 70130
004.400.7376
www.nolab0AT.com

GOATstudio LLC
EnolaGOATstudio
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REFINISH EXISTING WOOD FLOOR: REPAIR AS NEEDED

EXISTING FLODR TILE TO REMAIN

OWNER PROVIDED, GC INSTALLED CUSTOM WALL COVERING

INSTALL WOOD BASE BOARD TO MATCH EXISTING: PAINT TO MATCH WALL COLOR
INSTALL RUBBER BASE

FLOOR TRANSITION; WOOD TOTILE

ADD PICTURE MOLDING TO MATCH EXISTING; PAINT T0 MATCH WALL COLOR
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SHEET VERSION:

DATE:
SCALE:

FINISH FLOOR LEGEND:

IS

LEVEL 03 - FINISH PLAN

| /74" =1-0"

EPX-Ot EPOXY FLOOR; LIQUID ELEMENTS, SMOOTH, SATIN:

COLOR: TBD

CNC-D: SEALED CONCRETE SLAB, SEE PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS

CT-0t: CERAMIC FLOOR TILE, TILEBAR, FUSIONTECH,
STOCKHOLM, GREIGE, MATTE (24"x48")

CT-02: SHOWER FLOOR TILE, TILEBAR, EDEN 2.0, PENNY
ROUND. WHITE, MATTE

CT-03: EXISTING TILE TO REMAIN

MT-0t: METAL VENEER COUNTERTOP, CHEMETAL,
BLACKENED ALUMINUM, B06: GLUE TO 3/4" PLYWOOD
SUBSTRATE PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

INTERIDR DESIGN
PLAN

WD-0t: EXISTING WOOD FLODRING: PATCH, REPAIR, SAND
AND REFINISH EXISTING WOOD FLOOR; PATCHED WOOD
SECTIONS SHALL MATCH EXISTING SPECIES AND SIZE.

WD-035: 7/8" 166G COMPOSITE DECKING: PRODUCT REF.
AERATIS HERITAGE, WEATHERED WOOD
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GENERAL RCP NOTES:

.- CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF ALL FIXTURES/ DEVICES INDICATED WITH THE MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL PLUMBING. FIRE ALARM, SECURITY AND
ANY SPECIAL DEVICES. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES/ CONFLICTS.

2. THE LOCATION OF ALL DEVICES TO BE INSTALLED IN FLOORS, ON WALLS AND CEILINGS, ASSOCIATED WITH MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL FIRE PROTECTION, SECURITY, AND OTHER SUCH
SYSTEMS INCLUDING ACCESS PANELS, NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS BUT PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT, SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.
FAILURE TO RECEIVE APPROVAL SHALL BE CAUSE FOR REMOVAL AND RELOCATION AT NO COST 70 THE DWNER.

3. ALL SYMBOLS APPEARING IN THIS LISTING MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE SHOWN ON REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.

4. GRID LINES ALIGN WITH EXTERIOR FACE OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING OF NEW STRUCTURE(S). UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

900 Camp Street, Ste 314
New Orleans, LA 70130
004.400.7376
www.nolab0AT.com

GOATstudio LLC
EnolaGOATstudio

LEVEL Of - RCP KEYNDTES

AZ3  NEW PAINTED PINE BEADBOARD CEILING; PAINT (PT-12)
A31 INSTALL NEW ATTIC ACCESS DOOR AND LADDER

A.33  INSTALL EXHAUST FAN; TIE 0 EXISTING MECHANICAL LINES PER MEP DRAWINGS

INTERIOR WALL SCHEDULE:

| TAE |

FRAMING SIZE & SPACING ‘

SUBSTRATE 0 MATERIAL

SUBSTRATE 02 MATERIAL

MZA - |15/8"x21/2" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC: 20 GAUGE

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

MZB  |15/8"x21/2" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC: 20 GAUGE TILE BACKER BOARD, 5/8" N/A

M4A - |15/8" x 3 /8" METAL STUDS [ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
M4A3  |15/8" x 3 0/8" METAL STUDS (@ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" N/A

M4A4  |15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC: 20 GALIGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" N/A

MA4AIZ  |15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ (2" OC: 12 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" N/A

MAAA - |15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC: 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
M4AB  |15/8" x 3 0/8" METAL STUDS [ 24" OC; 70 GAUGE TILE BACKER BOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"
M4ABZ  |15/8" x 3 5/8" METAL STUDS @ 24" OC; 20 GAUGE GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

WAA | 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" OC

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

WAAA | 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ (6" OC

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 5/8"

I 1-HOUR RATED, BUILD TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURAL DECK, UL U305

2. KNEE WALL: SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHT

3. BULKHEAD WALL: SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR HEIGHT

LEVEL Of - LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE:

g

o

| TAE | DESCRIPTION | SPECIFICATION LAMP ooy |
EF-04 [ 6" RECESSED CAN HALD COMMERCIAL, HCB LED 6" DOWNLIGHT LED B
EF-04A |6 RECESSED CAN HALD COMMERCIAL, HB LED 6" DOWNLIGHT LED §
EF-04E |6 RECESSED CAN HALD COMMERCIAL, HCG LED 6" DOWNLIGHT LED [
EF-05 |4 LED LENS STRIP METALUX 4SNLED-LD4-4BSL-LW-UNV-LB33-CO-L LED B
EF-05A |2’ LED LENS STRIP METALUX ZSNLED-LD4-235L-LW-UNV-L833-COI- LED b
EF-10 | LED.DECORATIVE PENDANT FIXTURE ALCON LIGHTING, 12302-P ARCHITECTURAL LED CYLINDER PENDANT LIGHT, LED 7
WHITE (12302-P-B-4-IIW-40K-A25-STIO-WH-TRI]

EF-12 | DECORATIVE LED EXTERIOR WAL SCONCE WA LIBHTING, CASE DUTDOOR WALL LIBHT, BLACK, 3" 3
EF-18 | 48" LINEAR PENDANT MOUNT FIXTURE ALCON LIBHTING: 12100-40 ARCHITECTURAL LED LINEAR DIRECT/INDIRECT LED 23
PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE, FINISH: MATTE WHITE

(12100-40-P-DI-Dé-14-S-4-40K-D10-WH-AC-H-WH/WH)
FF-20 | 3" RECESSED CAN HALD MLADDSNFLS35E-TLAIRMW-H3FSICAT A3 b
LF-0I |6 RECESSED CAN HALD COMMERCIAL, HCB LED 6" DOWNLIGHT LED i
LF-02 | 48" LINEAR PENDANT MOUNT FIXTURE ALCON LIGHTING: 12100-40 ARCHITECTURAL LED LINEAR DIRECT/INDIRECT LED 7
PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE, FINISH: MATTE WHITE
(12100-40-P-DI-Dé-14-S-4-40K-D10-WH-AC-H-WH/WH)
LF-03 | DECORATIVE PENDANT FIXTURE WARMLY, LILEAS - MODERN HANGING PLANTER LAMP T
LF-05 | DECORATIVE PENDANT FLOS, AIM - LED PENDANT LIGHT, BLACK. HARDIWIRE, SET OF 5 WITH LED |
MULTICANDPY
LF-0 | 4" DOWNLIGHT WALL WASH HALD COMMERCIAL, PR4 LED 4" SELECCTABLE DOWNLIGHT SERIES LED 0
LF-08 | UNDERCOUNTER LIGHTING T80 LED 5
LF-09 | DECORATIVE WALL SCONCE IN COMMON WITH, ARUNDEL HARDWIRED SUIRFACE MOUINT, SLIM, FINISH: I
BLACK (ICW3B0507)
LF0 | DECORATIVE PENDANT FIXTURE SCHODLHOUSE, SHELBY MOD PENDANT, FINISH: WHITE (13428 2
LF-I | DECORATIVE RESTROOM SCONCE KUZCO LIGHTING: 3 LIGHT BRAZEN LED BATH BAR, FINISH; BLACK LED 4
LF-2 | DECORATIVE SURFACE MOUNT FIXTURE SCHODLHOUSE: RAY I7", FINSH: STATIN BLACK [121528) LED |
FI3 | SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE ALCON LIGHTING, 123025 ARCHITECTURAL CYLINDER SURFACE-MOUNT LED LED ;
LIGHT, WHITE [12302-S-B-4-1W-40K-A25-WH-TRI)
LF-4 | EXTERIOR SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE ALCON LIGHTING, 11235 PAVD ARCHITECURAL LED 6" CYLINDER CEILING LIGHT, LED It
FINISH: BLACK [11238-DIR-I5-WFE0-UNI-40K-BK]
LF5 | DUTDOOR DECORATIVE PENDANT CAPITAL LIGHTING, LEIGHTON DUTDOOR PENDANT, FINISH: BLACK [CPTIO7I385] LED [
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RCP SYMBOLS AND CEILING FINISH LEGEND

| LEVEL 03 - RCP

21 © Fl
- [
H H
(€8 O 1|
o o o ! ! | EXISTING
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CEILING BOARD, PAINT (PT-02)

GWB-0t: GYPSUM WALL BOARD CEILING, 5/8" TYPE X

EXISTING: EXISTING CEILING, PAINT (PT-02)

GWB-02: 1-HOUR FIRE RATED CEILING; () LAYERS
GYPSUM WALL BOARD CEILING, 5/8" TYPE X CEILING
BOARD, PAINT EXPOSED EDGES (PT-02)

OPEN TO STRUCTURE: EXISTING WOOD FLOOR JOISTS:
PAINT: COLOR [TBD]

(P1-12)

WD-04: PAINTED FINE BEADBOARD CEILING: PAINT

CEILING RETURN GRILL: SEE MECH DIAGRAMS

ARCRITECTURAL
RCP

CEILING SUPPLY GRILL; SEE MECH DIAGRAMS

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN
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ARCHITECTURAL KEYNOTES:

A.D3  NEW STEEL GUARDRAIL; SEE DETAILS (AGD2)

AID EXISTING STEEL SECUIRITY GRILL, REPAIR AS NECESSARY: CLEAN, PRIME AND PAINT (PT-H)

A13 NEW STEEL HANDRAILS; SEE DETAILS (AGD2)

A13  APPLY FROSTED PRIVACY FILM TO INTERIOR DF EXISTING WINDOW, PRODUCT 3M OR SIMILAR

A38  REPLACE DAMAGED GLAZING IN EXISTING WINDOW TO MATCH

A3l REPAIR EXISTING DODR; REGLAZE, CLEAN, PAINT AND INSTALL NEW HARDWARE; SEE DOOR SCHEDULE
A.33  EXISTING WINDOWS; CLEAN, PRIME AND PAINT (PT-If)

A3 REPAIR EXISTING CONCRETE TREAD AND REPLACE STAIR TILES TO MATCH EXISTING

A58 REPAIR DAMAGE AT SCUPPER

A.53  INSTALL NEW SECURITY GRILL IN EXISTING OPENINGS; LOOK OF TO MATCH EXISTING STEEL GRILLS IN SANCTLIARY BUILDING
A2 APPLY CEMENTITIOUS STUCCO TO MATCH EXISTING

AB4  EXTRUDED STEEL BOX GUTTERS

AB5  EXTRUDED STEEL DOWNSPOUT; SEE CIVIL SHEETS RE: CONNECTIONS TO SITE STORM WATER DRAINAGE
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ARCHITECTURAL KEYNDTES:
<
(g
A2 NEW DOOR IN EXISTING OPENING; SEE DOOR SCHEDULE @ =
AD3  NEW STEEL GUARDRAIL; SEE DETAILS (ABD2) = E
AID EXISTING STEEL SECURITY GRILL, REPAIR AS NECESSARY: CLEAN, PRIME AND PAINT (PT-1) L o :: o o
AI3 NEW STEEL HANDRAILS; SEE DETAILS (ABD?) — £~ == 5
A.38  REPLACE DAMAGED GLAZING IN EXISTING WINDDW TO MATCH el 2532 Nz
A4T  NEW DOOR IN EXISTING FRAME: SEE DOOR SCHEDULE S EET- EB=
Al REPAIR EXISTING DOOR: REGLAZE, CLEAN, PAINT AND INSTALL NEW HARDWARE; SEE DOOR SCHEDULE S T TOo 2o
A53  EXISTING WINDOWS; CLEAN, PRIME AND PAINT (PT-11 = ; :l; j = =
ABI EXISTING COVERED WALKWAY T0 SANCTUARY: REPAIR CONCRETE AS NEEDED 0O=S oo =
AB2  APPLY CEMENTITIDUS STUGED TO MATCH EXISTING Do =1 =E=
AB3  EXISTING CONCRETE CLRB; REMOVE VEGETATION AND CLEAN
AB4  EXTRUDED STEEL BOX GUTTERS
ABS EXTRUDED STEEL DOWNSPOLT; SEE CIVIL SHEETS RE: CONNECTIONS T0 SITE STORM WATER DRAINAGE
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I/2" =1-0" /2" =1-0" 1/ A22 /2" =1-0" |/ A132
KEYNOTES PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE TOILET ACCESSORY SCHEDULE LEVEL Of - FLOOR FINISH LEGEND
00! INSTALL PREVIDUSLY PROCURED WODD BASE CABINETS IDJ7  FLOOR TRANSITION; EPOXY TOTILE ] T e ] ] e ‘ e ]
ID.02 NEW LOWER CABINETS WITH METAL VENEER COUNTERTOP: SEE MILLWORK DETAILS IDJ8 FLOOR TRANSITION, WOOD TO TILE EFY-01 ERY FLDOR: LD ELENENTS, SHODTHL Sk NC-Dt SEALED CIMCRETE SLAR, SEE PROJEET
D03 BUILT-IN SHELVING UNDER STAIRS; SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS 1D/ INSTALL NEW FLOOR TILE: CT-02 COLOR. TRD SPECIFICATIONS
D04 NEW MILLWORK CABINET. SEE MILLWRK DETALS 020 ADD PICTURE MOLDING T0 MATCH EXISTING: PANT 0 MATCH WAL COLOR P01 | FLOOR MOLINTED WATER CLOSET SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS G 0 TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER (Bélil;lgﬂé() SURFACE-MOLINTED MULTI-ROLL TOILET TISSLE DISPENSER :
D05 NEW BUILT-IN COUNTER WITH STEEL COUNTER SUPPORT BRACKETS @ 32" OC ; SEE D21 INSTALL WALL TILE ON'EXISTING WALL: SEE INTERICR ELEVATION P-02 | WALL MOUNTED SINK SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS B S
MILLWORK DETAILS 1024 EXISTING WOOD COLUMN: CLEAN AND STAIN P-03A | SHOWER HEAD SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS Z TA-D2 | ADA GRAR BARS EDEBBRDI%K3 SEERAIEHT GRAB BAR, 42" AND 36 GRAB BARS (B-0806x42 i
. 3 - X
ID.OB  INSTALL NEW FLOOR TILE; CT-O1 D75 EXISTING WOOD BEAM: CLEAN AND STAIN P-038 | SHOWER FAUCET TRIM SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS 2 EENSsESmEmNSEEsSsmEsEEE
' : i CT-0 TILEBAR, , CT-02: SHOWER FLOCR TILE, TLEBAR, EDEN 2.0, PENNY
IDI7 WRAP EXISTING FUR-CLT COLUNNS IN WOOD VENEER (1D-02) 028 INSTALL SCHLLTER-UADE EDGE-PROTECTION PROFILE AT DUTSICE CORNERS OF P-05_ | DRINKING FOUNTAI SEE MEP DRAVINGS FOR PLUMBING SPECIFCATIONS 2 TA-03 | RECESSED COMBINATION TOWEL AND WASTE UNIT A e SERES SENRECESSED CONBINATIN TOVEL MDWASTE 5 S SRR T gy COLID. WHIE AT
D.O8  ACCENT WALL WITH APPLIED [x2 AND x4 TRIM, PAINTED (PT-05); SEE MILLWORK TILE WALL P-06 | FLOOR DRAIN SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS 3 _ TRETT
TA-D4 | ADA BATHROOM MIRROR BOBBRICK: CHANNEL FRAME MIRROR, 18" W x 38" H (B-165-1836) 4
DETAILS FOR PATTERN (D.28 FURR DOWN CEILING TO CONCEAL EXISTING MECHANICAL DUCTS. P-OBA | BREAKROOM KITCHEN SINK SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS 2
TA-DS | SOAP DISPENSER BOBRICK: AUTOMATIC WALL-MOUNTED FOAM SOAP DISPENSER (B-2013) G
IDJ0 REFINISH EXISTING WOOD FLODR: REPAIR AS NEEDED 1079 STAINED (2) 3/4" PLYWOOD SHELVES; SEE MILLWORK DETAILS P-O8B | KITCHEN FALCET SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS 7 T UL M ST O SOBRIE: SURFACE-NDINTEDSOAP DISH (680 |
DAt BUILT-IN SHELVING AND PEG BOARD SHELVING SYSTEM: SEE MILLWORK DETAILS D30 APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF EXISTING SUPPLY VENT P03 |MOPSINK SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS 7 : " MT-Dk METAL VENEER COUNTERTOR, CHEMETAL
1012 EXISTING FLOOR TILE T0 REMAIN TA-D7 | ADA GRAR BARS EOBRICK: STRAIGHT GRAR BAR, 24" (B-aB0Ex24) 2 CT-03: EXISTING TILE TO REMAIN BLACKENED ALUMINUM, BOB: GLUE T0 2/4" PLYWDOD
} ID.32 EXISTING BRICK CHIMNEY: CLEAN ; 0 . B0E:
' TA-08 | ADA GRAB BARS BOBRICK; STRAIGHT GRAB BAR 48" (B-5806x48) | SUBSTRATE PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS
(0.3 OWNER PROVIDED, GC INSTALLED CUSTOM WALL COVERING ID.33 OWNER PROVIDED. GE INSTALLED TV
: TA-D3 | TOWEL DISPENSER BOBRICK: SURFACE-MOLINT PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER (B-862) 3
D4 NEW 8AR COUNTER. SEEMLLWORK DETALS TA-0 | TOWEL HOOK BOBRICK: SURFACE-MOUINTED COAT HOOK (B-8542) 7
105 INSTALL WOOD BASE BOARD TO MATCH EXISTING: PAINT TO MATCH WALL COLOR i : g -
DI INSTALL RUBBER BASE WO-0t: EXISTING WOOD FLOCRING: PATCH, REPAIR, SAND s ,
AND REFINISH EXISTING WODD FLOCR: PATCHED WOOD Xﬂ'ﬂfs' Zﬁﬂﬁi Eﬁgﬁﬁf&%”vﬁgn’(l']“ﬁ PRODUCT REF
SECTIONS SHALL MATCH EXISTING SPECIES AND SIEE :
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(DO INSTALL PREVIDUSLY PROCURED WOOD BASE CABINETS (D17 FLOOR TRANSITION; EPOXY TOTILE ‘ TAR ‘ DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION ‘ oty ‘ TAR ‘ DESCRIPTION ‘ SPECIFICATION ‘ oty ‘
ID.0Z NEW LOWER CABINETS WITH METAL VENEER COUNTERTOP: SEE MILLWORK DETAILS D8 FLODR TRANSITION. WOOD T0 TILE EPX-Ot: EPOXY FLODR; LIQUID ELEMENTS, SMOOTH, SATIN: CNC-(01: SEALED CONCRETE SLAB, SEE PROJECT
D03 BUILT-IN SHELVING UNDER STAIRS: SEE INTERICR ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS 1D/ INSTALL NEW FLODR TILE: CT-02 B0 | FLOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSET SEE MEP DRAWINGS, FOR PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS : 0SE0l THooD T80 | COLOR: TBD. SPECIFICATIONS
D.04 NEW MILLWORK CABINET; SEE MILLWORK DETAILS (D.20 ADD PICTURE MOLDING TO MATCH EXISTING; PAINT TO MATCH WALL COLOR P-02 | WALL MOLNTED SINK SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS B 0SE-02 | UNDERCOUNTER KERERATOR TRD 3
D.05  NEW BUILT-IN COUNTER WITH STEEL COUNTER SUPPORT BRACKETS @ 32" OC ; SEE (D21 INSTALL WALL TILE ON EXISTING WALL: SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION P-03A | SHOWER HEAD SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR PLUMRING SPECIFICATIONS 7 OSE-02 | LINDFRCOUNTER REVERAGE CENTER TRD 9
MILLWIRK DETALLS 1024 EXISTING WODD GOLUMN: CLEAN AND STAIN P-03B | SHOWER FAUCET TRV SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS 7 OSE-D4 | WARMING DRAWER TR | O
ID.OG - INSTALL NEW FLOOR TILE, CT-01 ID.25 EXISTING WOOD BEAM; CLEAN AND STAIN P05 | DRINKING FOUNTAIN SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS 7 OSE-05 | INDUCTION CODKTOP T80 i g%g};Hﬂ[fFMAME'EEﬁE“E”mLTEE'gﬁﬁ%,,g“s'“”“EH' N T T
ID.7 WRAP EXISTING FUR-OLT COLUMNS IN WOOD VENEER (WD-07) ID.26 INSTALL SCHLUTER-QUADEC EDGE-PROTECTION PROFILE AT OUTSIDE CORNERS OF PO |FLOOR ORAIN SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS 3 OSE-06 | MCROWAVE T80 | R T
I0.08 SETEmVFVSELP‘:\V'TTT?RA,fPL'E” b2 AND I TRIM. PAINTED (PT-D5): SEE MILLWORK TLEWALL P-08A | BREAKRIOM KITCHEN SINK SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS 7 OSE-07 | UNDERCOUNTER DISHWASHER T80 |
010 REFINSH BASTING WO0D FLOTR. REPAR AS NEEDED 1028 FLRR DOWN CEILING 1D CONCEAL EXISTING MECHANICAL DUCTS. P-088 | KITCHEN FALCET SEE MEP DRAWINGS FOR PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS 2 OSE-08 | REFRIGERATOR T8D 2
DI BUILT-N SHELVING AND PEG BOARD SHELVING SYSTEN SEE MILLWORK DETALS Pl ol it PI-09 | MOP SINK SEE MEP DRAWINES FIR PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS 2 MT-Ok METAL VENEER COUNTERTOP, CHEMETAL
' ' ID.30 APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF EXISTING SUPPLY VENT CT-03: EXISTING TILE TO REMAIN BLACKENED ALUMINUM, BOB; GLUE T0 3/4" PLYWOOD
1012 EXISTING FLOOR TILE T0 REMAIN 1032 EXISTING BRICK CHIMNEY: CLEAN SUBSTRATE PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS
(D13 OWNER PROVIDED, GC INSTALLED CUSTOM WALL COVERING ID.33 OWNER PROVIDED, GC INSTALLED TV
1014 NEW BAR COUNTER: SEE MILLWORK DETAILS
0I5 INSTALL WOOD BASE BOARD T0 MATCH EXISTING: PAINT T0 MATCH WALL COLOR
IDJB INSTALL RUBBER BASE WO-0: EXSTING WOOD FLOORING: PATCH REPAR, SAND WO-D5: 7/8" TG COMPOSITE DECKING: PRODLET REF

AND REFINISH EXISTING WOOD FLODR; PATCHED WOOD
SECTIONS SHALL MATCH EXISTING SPECIES AND SIZE.
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